ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 8, 2013 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Brian Waite Tula Gallenas & Anna Counelis

Chevron Environmental Management Company c/o ITM Services, Inc.
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road PO Box 672346
San Ramon, CA 94583 Houston, TX 77267

(Sent via electronic mail to: BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000416 and Geotracker Global ID T0600100137,
Chevron #9-4930 / Valley Car Wash, 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Messrs. Waite and Gallenas, and Ms. Counelis:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

e Chlorinated solvents up to 990 ug/l PCE and 59 ug/l TCE, and 22 ug/l Freon-12 remain in
groundwater beneath the site. The Freon-12 appears to originate from the site as it was only
detected downgradient of the former waste oil UST. The other chlorinated solvent contamination
appears to be from offsite source Marshall Steel Cleaners (20457 Redwood Road; Envirostor No.
60000250). These contaminants are not considered to be a part of this closure.

* Residual pollution up to 720 mg/kg TPHg, 2.3 mg/kg benzene, and 9 mg/kg ethylbenzene at a
depth of 4.5 feet in northern sidewall below the sidewalk adjacent to the northern property line and
remains in place. The concentration of benzene exceeds the residential direct contact values for
shallow sail in Table 1 of the LTCP.

» Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.
Sincerely,

o A iefe

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
Division Chief

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary




Messrs. Waite and Gallenas, and Ms. Counelis
RO0000416
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ccC:

James Kiernan, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to jkiernan@craworld.com)

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.org)
Dilan Roe (Sent via electronic mail to dilan.roe@acgov.org)

Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY

ALAMEDA, CA 94502

(510) 567-6777

FAX (510) 337-9135

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

August 8, 2013

Mr. Brian YWaite Tula Gallenas & Anna Counelis
Chevron Environmental Management Company c/o ITM Services, Inc.

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road PO Box 672346

San Ramon, CA 94583 Houston, TX 77267

(Sent via electronic mail to: BWaite@chevron.com)

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000416 and Geotracker Global ID
T0600100137, Chevron #9-4930 / Valley Car Wash, 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA
94546 ‘ :

Dear Messrs. Waite and Gallenas, and Ms. Counelis:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage tank(s)
are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter of Commitment,
whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

*  Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

*  Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is required
for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

- %

Sincerely,

Ariu Levi
Director



Alameda County Environmental Health

I. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

Date:

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1

131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: (51

0) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman

Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Chevron #8-4930 / Valley Car Wash

Site Facility Address: 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA 94546

RB Case No.: 01-0148

Local Case No.: STID 664

- LOP Case No.: RO0000418

URF Filing Date: 12/22/1992

Responsible Parties

Geotracker ID: T0600100137

Addresses

APN: 84A-60-1-6

e e . —————————

Phone Numbers

Brian Waite
Chevron Environmental
Management Company

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583

(925) 790-8441

Tula Gallenas & Anna Counelis

PO Box 672346
Houston, TX 77267

I
Tank 1.D. No Size'in Gallgns Contents n Placc; I(I)Rs:riove 4 Date

-— 4 - Unknown Unknown Removed 1968 - 1980
e~ 1 — 500-gal Waste Oil Ramoved 1268 - 1980
— 1-10,000-gal Unieaded gasoline Removed 3/10/1993
-— 1-10,000-gal Unleaded gasoline Removed 3/10/1993
- 1 -10,000-gal Unieaded gasoline Removed 3/10/1993
- 1 -10,000-gai Waste Water Removed 3/10/1993

Piping Removed 3/10/1993
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Ili. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Not Reported; no holes of leaks were reported for the product lines.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: . ----
mhm%m
Monitering wells installed? Yes Number: 4 Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GV Depth Below Ground Surface:

4.03 fogs Lowest Depth: 8.04 fbgs | Flow Direstion: Southwest

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: Two water supply wells are located within 2,000 feet of the site. One is
reported to be an irrigation well located at a distance of approximately 1,725 feet upgradient of the site. ltis installed
to a total depth of 28 feet (Permit 77101). The well does not appear to be receptor due to distance to the well,
groundwater flow direction, and the depth of the well. A second is reported to be a domestic supply well, and is
located in a crossgradient position to the northwest at a distance of approximately 1,500 feet from the site. The well
does not appear to be receptor due to distance to the well and groundwater flow direction. '

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Nearest SW Name: Unnamed tributary of San Lorenzo Creek

?
Is surface water affected? No located approximately 1,500 ft. east of site.

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations); None identified

Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health
%

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) ' Date
4 — Unknown Volume Disposal — Unknown 1968 — 1980
Tank 1 — 500-gal; Disposal - Erickson, Inc; 3/10/1993
4 - 10,000-gal 255 Parr Blvd., Richmond, CA
. Disposal - Erickson, Inc;

Piping Not Reported 255 Parr Bivd, Richmond, CA 3/10/1983
Free Product None Reported -— -

. 3 Disposal - Redwood Landfill:
Sail 7,500 yd Novato, CA. 3/10/1993
Groundwater None Reported
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 6 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Contaminant Before - After Before el After
TPH (Gas) 5,100 990 23,000 300
TPH (Diesel) < 50 <10 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

TPH (Motor Qil)

Oil and Grease 57 57 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
Benzene 3.8 2.3 800 <03
Toluene 17 17 120 <05

Ethylbenzene 77 17 1,000 <0.5
Xylenes 360 49 2,000 <05
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 391 KER Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MTBE 0.0007 0.0007 * 100° 5%
Other (8240/8270) 0.28° <0.28 ° 22° 22°8

Cd <1 mg/kg; Cr =22 mg/kg; Pb = 6 mg/kg: Ni =21 mg/kg; Zn = 39 mgikg

MTBE = 0.0007 mg/kg; 1,2-DCAI; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB; TBA and EtOH not analyzed in soil

MTBE = 100 pg/l; 1,2-DCA = 25 pg/l; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EDB < 2.0 pg/l; TBA < 20 pg/l; and EtOH < 500 po/l
MTBE = 5 pg/l; 1,2-DCA = 25 pg/l; DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EDB < 2.0 ug/l; TBA < 20 pg/l; and EtOH < 500 pg/l
2-Methylnaphthalene = 0.28 mg/kg; 1,2-DCE, TCE, and PCE < 0.005 mg/kg

Concentrations of PCE, TCE, and 1,2-DCE (990, 59, and 25 ug/l respectively) were detected in most site welis at
simitar concentrations. The contamination appears to be from offsite source Marshall Steel Cleaners (20457
Redwood Road; Envirostor No. 60000250). However, dichlorodifluoromethane (Freon-12) was detected at a
concentration of 22 pg/l and is assumed to be associated with the site as it was only detected downgradient of the
former waste oil UST.

L e

Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site is currently occupied by a Chipotle Mexican Grill and its associated parking lot and landscaping. Land use
of the surrounding area is primarily commercial. Historically, the property has been occupied by two generations of
gasoline stations. The first generation occupied the site from 1957 to sometime between 1968 and 1980. The
station was then reconfigured with a new station building/car wash facility {Valley Car Wash). Accompanying the
second generation reconfiguration of the station was the removal of five USTs, two dispenser islands, and the station
building. One of these USTs has been reported to have been a 500-gallon Waste Oil UST: no other information has
been submitted to document the contents or size of the other four removed USTs. No reports were submitted to
document the activities of the station reconfiguration. The second generation station building/car wash facility
included three 10,000-galion fiberglass gasoline USTs, two dispenser islands, and one or more waste water
reclamation tanks (also reported to be one 10,000-gallon UST). In 1993, the second generation station was
demolished and ali associated piping, tanks, and facilities were removed. The site was a vacant lot until sometime
between 1993 and 1996, when the building currently occupying the site was constructed,

The northern portion of the site has been excavated and filled with Class |l aggregate base rock to a depth of
approximately 15 fbgs. The southern portion of the site containg gravely clay to depths of approximately 8 to 12 fbgs,

underlain by clayey silts in most locations. Site topography slopes towards the south-southwest, with an approximate
three feet of elevation change.
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On November 23 and 24, 1992, ten soil borings (B-1 through B-10) were advanced to depths ranging between
approximately 11 and 15 feet below ground surface (fbgs). Soil samples from the borings were collected at five-foot
intervals. Groundwater samples were collected from borings B-1 through B-4. Six hand-augered soil borings (H-1
through H-8) were also advanced to depths ranging from one to ten fbgs. Seven scil samples were collected from
the hand-augered soil borings. Scil sample B-4, located in the area of the USTs associated with the first generation
gas station detected the highest hydrocarbon concentration of TPHg (2,500 mg/kg).  Analysis of groundwater
samples collected west of the first and second generation USTs detected up to 15,000 ug/l and 23,000 g/l TPHg,
respectively.

On March 10, 1993, the second generation station complex was removed along with four three gasoline USTs, one
or more waste water reclamation tank(s) as detailed above, and additional debris. Free-phase product and product
sheen was observed on groundwater encountered when the UST pit was exposed. Subsequent to the UST removal,
four soil samples (SW, WN, ES, and NE) were collected from the sidewalls of the tank excavation. One water
sample (H20-Pit) was collected from the excavation pit at the static water level of ten feet. Additional soil samples
were collected from the piping trench (P-1 through P-12, V-1), waste water reclamation tank(s) (WWR-1-9', WWR-2-
9, WWR-3-12", WWR-4-12"), and soil stockpiles (SP-1 A-D, SP-4 A-D, SP-WWR-1 A-D, and SP-WWR-2 A-D).
Subsequent to the piping and trench excavations, an over-excavation of the site was conducted in an area containing
the previous gas station facilities. Sidewall and bottom soil samples (OX-1 through OX-44, and T-1) were coliected
from the over-excavation at depths between approximately 3 to 5 feet bgs and 7 to 14 feet bgs, respectively,

Of the soil samples collected from the excavation pit, sample NW, collected in the northwest portion of the excavation
pit, detected the highest contaminant concentrations of 620 milligrams per kilogram {mg/kg) Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 0.15 mg/kg benzene. The water sample collected from the excavation pit,
H20-Pit, detected 3,900 micrograms per liter (ugfl) TPHg, 180 g/l benzene, and 170 ug/l ethylbenzene (and other
petroleum compounds). Soil samples from the piping trench and waste water reclamation tank excavations detected
up to 720 mg/kg TPHg and 2.3 mg/kg benzene at a depth of 4.5 feet bgs. Sidewall and boftom soit samples
collected from the over-excavation at depths between 7 and 10 feet bgs detected petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination onsite near the northwest comner, near the northeast cbrner, and directly south of the former first
generation USTs of 760 mg/kg, 990 mg/kg, and 5,100 mg/kg TPHg, respectively.

On October 25, 1993, soil borings B-11 through B-14 were advanced, with soil samples collected at five-foot
intervals. Subsequently, the borings were developed into monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 and sampled for
groundwater. The groundwater gradient was to the southwest. Soil samples $-8.0-B12 and $-6.0-B14 detected 100
and 530 mg/kg TPHg, respectively. Sample S-8.0-B12 was collected east of the first generation USTs at 8 fogs.
Sample 5-6.0-B14 was collected directly west of the second generation USTs. Groundwater samples detected up to
5,600 pg/l TPHg, 140 ug/l benzene, and 32 ethylbenzene.

On February 25, 1994 chiorinated solvents was added to the analytical suite at the site and groundwater samples
contained up to 400 g/l tetrachloroethene (PCE}, 51 ug/l trichloroethene (TCE), and 13 pg/l 1,2-DCE. Over time,
intermittent sampling for chlorinated solvents detected concentrations up to 990 ug/l PCE and 59 ugh TCE, and 22
pg/l Dichlorodifluoromethane [Freon-12] were detected at the site during groundwater monitoring at the site.  The
Freon-12 is assumed to be associated with the site as it was only detected downgradient of the former waste oil UST.
Otherwise the contamination appears to be from offsite source Marshall Steel Cleaners (20457 Redwood Road;
Envirostor No. 60000250). With the exception of the Freon-12, these contaminants are not considered to be a part of
this closure.

On January 25, 1996, four Geoprobes probes (GP-1 through GP-4) were advanced offsite to the northeast, west, and
southwest of the property to define the groundwater plume. Except for GP-1, the bores were installed downgradient
of the site on the west side of Wilbeam Avenue. GP-1 was installed upgradient of the site, across Castro Valley
Boulevard from the site to investigate potential upgradient sources of groundwater contamination. Soil samples were
collected from GP-3 and GP-4 at five-foot intervals and groundwater samples were collected from GP-1 and GP-2.
Soil samples detected no detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. The groundwater sample collected
from GP-2 detected the highest petroleum hydrocarbon concentration of 1,600 ug/l TPHg and 9.8 ug/l benzene. GP-
2 was installed in Wilbeam Avenue west of the second generation USTs. Insufficient groundwater was encountered
in bores GP-3 and GP-4 to collect a groundwater sample.
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In September 2006, monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were decommissioned.

On September 10, 2007, borings CPT-1 and CPT-2 were advanced offsite and downgradient (southwest) of the
former second generation USTs to a depth of 35 fbgs. Depth-discrete groundwater samples were collected from
CPT-1 at 15 and 32 fbgs and from CPT-2 at 15, 21, and 34 fbgs. TPHg and MTBE were the only constituents
detected in groundwater samples at concentrations up to 140 pg/l and 17 ug/l, respectively.

On October 19, 2010, three soil vapor wells (VP-1 through VP-3) were installed to the east, south, and southwest of
the current site building. Soil samples were collected from boring VP-1 at 10, 12.5, and 15 fbgs and from borings VP-
2 and VP-3 at 5.5 fbgs. On October 27, 2010 the vapor wells were sampled for soil vapor. Results of the analysis
indicated that VP-2 had the highest TPHg concentration in soil vapor of 20,000 micrograms per cubic meter (Mg/m?).
Additionally, the vapor sample from VP-1 contained the only detectable benzene concentration at 4.8 ug/m®; toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes, and MTBE were not detected at standard limits of detection. Both TPHg and benzene
concentrations were below their respective commercial Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs).

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective
on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements:

This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State Water Resources Control Board Low-
Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy (LTCP). Based on this evaluation, no site management
requiremerts appear to be necessary.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: --—

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissicned: 4 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

* Intermittent groundwater sampling for chlorinated solvents detected concentrations up to 990 pg/l PCE and
59 g/l TCE, and 22 pg/l Freon-12 beneath the site. The Freon-12 is assumed to be associated with the
site as it was only detected downgradient of the former waste oil UST. Otherwise the contamination appears
to be from offsite source Marshall Steel Cleaners (20457 Redwood Road; Envirostor No. 60000250). With
the exception of the Freon-12, these contaminants are not considered to be a part of this closure.

» Soil sample P-10-4.5 containing 720 mg/kg TPHg, 2.3 mg/kg benzene, and 9 mg/kg ethylbenzene at a depth
of 4.5 feet in northern sidewall below the sidewalk adjacent to the northern property line and remains in
place, The concentration of benzene exceeds the residential direct contact values for shallow soil in Table 1
of the LTCP, but not the commercial direct contact values.
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+ Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation
of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and
construction activities.

The site meets the general criteria for case closure under the LTCP.

The site appears to meet scenario 4 of the groundwater media-specific criteria for closure under the LTCP based
on the following:

The contaminant plume is less than 1,000 feet in length.

There is no free product.

No water supply wells or surface water bodies are within 1,000 feet of the plume boundary.
The dissolved concentrations of benzene and MTBE are <1,000 pg/l.

BN

The site does not meet scenarios 1,2,3, or 4 of the numerical media-specific criteria in the LTCP for petroleum
vapor intrusion to indoor air for the following reason. The northern sidewall soil sample below the sidewalk P-
10-4.5 contained 720 mg/kg TPHg, 2.3 mg/kg benzene, and 9 mg/kg ethylbenzene at a depth of 4.5 feet.
However, ACEH believes case closure is appropriate based on an analysis of site-specific conditions:

1. Based on existing soil vapor sampling, the concentration of oxygen is greater than 4% at a depth of 5
fbgs. Therefore, the site can be considered to have a bioattenuation zone under the LTCP.

2. As noted above, with one site perimeter exception, TPH appears to be less than 100 ppm within the
upper five feet of soil.

3. The concentration of benzene detected in soil vapor is less than 4.8 micrograms per cubic meter {ug/m?)
which is less than the residential and commercial LTCP soil gas criteria of 85,000 and 280,000 pg/m®
(with a bicattenuation zone).

4. The maximum concentration of ethylbenzene in soil vapor was less than 58 micrograms per cubic meter
(Hg/m®), which is less than the residential and commercial LTCP soil gas criteria of 1,100,000 and
3,600,000 pg/m® (with a bioattenuation zone).

5. Naphthalene was not an analyte in soil vapor samples. However, since the release at the site consisted
primarily of gasoline and benzene and ethylbenzene were not detected at concentrations above
reporting limits in soil vapor, naphthalene concentrations in soil vapor are not likely to exceed the media-
specific criteria in the LTCP.

6. The maximum concentration of benzene in groundwater in all wells during the most recent groundwater
monitoring event was non-detectable at less than 0.5 ppb.

The site appears to meet the media-specific criteria for direct contact and outdoor air exposure under the LTCP
for commercial sites. The maximum concentrations of benzene and ethylbenzene detected in soil samples
collected to date within the upper 10 feet are less than the media-specific ctiteria in Table 1 of the LTCP for direct
contact and outdoor air exposure for commercial sites. Since the release at the site consisted primarily of
gasoline, naphthalene concentrations are not likely to exceed the media-specific criteria in Table 1 of the LTCP.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under
the State Water Resources Controf Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon
the information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is
necessary at this time.
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VL. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P(E CE.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: r/\ \R-ﬁ JX‘ES%_ Date: %! 3/;20/3

Approved by: Donn\a L. Drogosﬁ\ Title: Division Chief

Signature: @ﬂw_) %W Date: 0f/0 7//3

This closure approval is based upon the avaﬂable information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Notification Date: April 22, 2013

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: ---- Date of Well Decommissioning Report: October 23, 2006 -

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 4 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: Not Applicable

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater Kiata from retained wells: Not Applicable

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: {V\ ( E,.(/ \\ — Date: (;('}3'/‘20’3 ’

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (2 pp)

Site Plans (8 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (15 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (17 pp)
Soil Vapor Data (1 pp)

Boring Logs (36 pp)

O O phe G PR

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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SOURCE: TOPO! MAPS.

figure 1
VICINITY MAP
FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 94930
) 3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
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Castro Valley, California
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BASEMAP MODIFIED FROM DRAWING PROVIDED BY TOUCHSTONE DEVELOF’MENTS, RESNA AND GETTLER-RYAN INC.
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Castro Valley, California
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TABLE1 Page1of5

CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample Sample

SampleID  Depth (fbg) Date TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MIBE HVOCs SVOCs Lead Cd Cr Ni Zn

< Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) >
UST Removal Confirmation Samples
SE-9' 9 3/10/93 = <= <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - — - -
SW-¢' 6 3/10/93 - - <l <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -
Ws-9' 9 3/10/93 = = <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - — - — - -
ES-6' 6 3/10/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -
EN-9' 2

3/10/93 <0.005 0.014 0.024

6 3/10/93

Pipe Trench Confirmation Samples

'
i
B
3
14
it
|
i
i
s

i A 5 A it il
12 3/15/93 <50 <10 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005
WWR-4-12' 12 3/15/93 <50 <10 <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.009 - ND - 6 <1 33 28 416

CRA 611967 (3)




TABLE1 Page2ofb

CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample Sample

(& VOCs Lead cd - C Ni Z
SampleID  Depth (fbg) Date TOG TPHd TPHy Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylemes MTBE HVOCs SVOOs  Lea r i ]

Concentrations reported in imilligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) >

¥ 3

iy T B S S T A AL

0.006 <0.015
OX-4-11 11 3/22/93 - - 11 0.38 0.30 0.31 1.0 - - - Co= - - - —~
OX-5-5' 5 3/22/93 - - <l <0005 - <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -

OX-6-10.5

3/22/98
v A S

OX.82 2 Y77 - - P :
OX-0-7 7 3/25/95 <50 - 990 <01 - - - .
OX-10-8 8 3/26/9 - — 110  <0.025 - - -~ - e
OX-11-13' 13 3/26/93 - - <1 <0.005 - - — - - - — —
OX-12-9 9 3/26/93 —_ - <1 <0.005 — - — - - - - —

OX-13-13' 3/30/93

OX-15-51 5 V40793 %50 2 0005 0.008 <0.005 <0.015 T ND NI 6 <1 22 21 39
OX-16-5' 5 4/7/93 -~ — <l <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - ~ - - - - -
OX-17-10' 10 477793 - - 290 <01 0.65 4.6 21 -_ - - - - - - —
OX-18-15' 15 4/9/93 -~ - <t <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - -
OX-19-§' 8 4/9/9 - - 760 0.5 4 17 76 - - - - ~ -~ -
QX-20-10 ) 4/9/93 - — 74 0.032 0.18 22 1.8 - - - - _ — — -

i
OX-22-18' 15 4/19/93 - <1 <0006  <0.005 <(.005 <0.015 - — — - - - - -

OX-23-8' 8 4/19/93 - - 160 <0.025 0.29 22 42 - - - - - - - -
<0008 <0015

OX-28-14' 14 4/22/93 <0.006  <G.005 <0.005 <0.015

OX-29-13' 13 4/22/93 - - <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX-30-10' 10 4/22/93 - - <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX-31-13' 13 4/22/93 - - <0.006  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX-32-10 10 4/22/93 - - <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - e - - - - - -
OX-33-13 13 4/22/93 - - <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX-34-8 8 4/28/93 - - <0.005 0.15 15 31 —~ - - - - - - -

OX-35-11' 11 4/28/93 - - 8 <0.005 0.011 0.15 0.31 - - - - - - - -

CRA 611967 (3}




TABLE 1 Page 3 of 5

CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample Sample ' X 3
Sample ID  Depth (fhg) Date TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE HVOCs SVOCs Lead Cd Cr Ni Zn

« Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg,/kg) >
OX-36-8' 8 4/28/93 - - <0.005 0.065 0.34 0.86 - - - - - - - -
OX-37-11 11 4/28/93 - - <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX-38-6' 6 4/28/93 - - <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX-39-4' 4 4/30/93 o - <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX40-8' 8 4/30/93 - - <Q.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - S - - -
OX-41-14' 14 4/30/93 - - <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
OX42-14 14 4/30/93 - - <0005  <0.005 <(.005 <0.015 - - - - - - -
OX44-8 8 5/ 3 /293 - - <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - — — - -
Stockpile Sample Results (Re-Used as Backfill)
CSP-1A-D - 3/24/93 P - <1 <0.005  <0.005 0.006 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
CSP-2A-D - 3/24/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - — - - - - -
CSP-3A-D - 3/24/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
CSP-4A-D - 4/13/93 - - <1 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
CSP-5A-D - 4/13/93 — - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
CSP-6A-D - 4/13/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
CSP-7A-D - 5/3/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
CSP-8A-D - 5/3/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - o~ - - - - ;5
C5P-9A-D - 5/3/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - .- - - - -
CSP-10A-D - 5/3/93 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - — - - - :
CSP-11A-D - 5/4/93 - - <1 <0.0056 <0.02 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - — "
CSP-12A-D - 5/4/93 - - <l <0005  <0.02 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
Exploratory and Well Borings
B1 6 11/24/92  — - 79 <01 0087 1.0 19 - - - - - - - -
11.25 11/24/92 - - <l <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -
B-2 11.25 11/24/92 - - <1 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.006 - - - - - - - -

B-5 10.75 11/24/92 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -

B-6 10.6 11/24/92 - - <1 <0.0605  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -

CRA 611967 ()




TABLE1 Page 4 of 5

CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample Sample

Sample 1D Depth (fbg) Date TOG TPHd TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylewes MITBE HVOCs SVOCs Lead Cd Cr Ni Zn

A J

< - Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/ kg)

B-7 10.75 11/24/92 - - <] <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - - :

H-5 55 11/24/92 57 <10 <1 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - -
10.5 11/24/92 <50 <10 15 <0.005 0.014 0.043 0.027 - ND - - -

B-11 (MW-1) 6 10/25/93 -~ - <l <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
B-12 (MW-2) 5.8 10/25/93 . - <1 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - -
3 10/25/93 - - 100 <005 018 0.45 3.6 - - - - - - - -
B-13 (MW-3) 58 10/25/93 - - <l <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.015 -~ - - - - - - =
8 10/25/93 - - <l <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.015 - - - - - - - - 5
B-14 (MW-4) 6 10/25/93 - - 530 <025 0.48 45 18 - - - - - - - -
GP3 5 1/25/96 - - <l <0006  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - - l
10 1/25/96 - - <l <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - = -

15 1/25/9 - - <1 <0.005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 - - - - - - - -

CRA 611967 (3}




TABLE 1 Page 5 of 5

CURRENT AND HISTORICAL SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Boring/ Sample Sample

Vi 1 Z
Sample D Depth (fog) Date TOG TPHA TPHg Benzene Toluene Fthylbenzene Xylemes MITBE HVOCs SVOCs Lead Cd Cr Ni /]

- Concentrations reported in milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) >
GP+4 -5 1/25/9 - - <l <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 — - - - - _ ~ -
10 1/25/96 - - <l <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - - _
15 1/25/9 - - <1 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 - - - - - - _ _
VP-1 10 10/18/10 - - 16 0.0008  <0.001 <0.001 <0.001  0.0007 - - — - - _ _
125 10/18/10 - - <l <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001  0.0006 - - - - ~ _ _
15 10/18/10 - - <l <Q0005 <000 <0.001 <0.001  0.0007 - - - - _ _ _
VP-2 5.5 10/19/10 - - <l <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005 - - - - . _ _
VP-3 55 10/19/10 - - — <1 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <0.0005  — - - - - -

Abbreviations/Notes:

fbg = feet below grade

TOG = Total oil and grease

TPHd/TPHg = Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as diesel and gasoline, respectively
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds

SVQCs = Semi-volatile organic compounds

Cd = Cadmium

Cr = Chromium

Ni = Nickel

Zn = Zinc

— = Not analyzed

< = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

ND = Not detected (reporting limits vary)

a = 2-Methylnaphthalene detected at 0.28 mg/kg

Note: Shaded samples were collected from soil that was later over-excavated

CRA 611967 (3)




O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

v

/ﬂ\ 1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco, California 94124 = (415} 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 13814-18 DATE SAMPLED: 11/24/92 £
CLIENT: Resna/Western Geologic DATE RECEIVED: 11/25/92 [
Resources DATE ANALYZED: 12/07/92

JOB NO.: 17068.01

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HAT.OGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE:H-5 10.57

Compound ' MDL (ug/kqg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane S ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND :
Chloroform 5 ND &
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND ;
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND 2
1,2~Dichloroethane 5 ND 2
Trichloroethylene 5 ND g
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND 1
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND k=
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND B
Chlorobenzene 5 ND B
Bromoforn 5 ND E:
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND 5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2=-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 110 % :MS/MSD RPD = 5 %

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Kjvmafff}“ﬁJhJ??*“¢17

Laboratory Director ?

Certified Laboratories




i Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit | = San Francisco. California 94124 {415} 647-2081 (@i{fiﬁ:j 821-7123

CERTIFICATE CF ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 14252-2 DATE SAMPLED: 03/15/93
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/93
JOB NO.: 4930-1 DATE ANALYZED: 03/16/53

EPA SW-846 METHCD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: WWR-1-9'/

Compound MDL (ug/kqg) RESULTS {ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
1,1i-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 20 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,i~Dichloroethane : 5 ND
cis-1,2~Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2~-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2=Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform S ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2~Dichlorcbenzene 5 ND

5 ND

1,4=-Dichlorobenzene

MDL = Method Detection Linmit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 92 § :MS/MSD RPD = 12 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

_Gaugy A1 s
Laborgtory Director

Certified Laboratories
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s 3 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
4\ 5 1555 Burke, Unit |« San Francisco, California 94124 = [415) 647-2081 /fax(fH 5182171 23

CERTIFPICATE oF ANALYSBSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 14252-3 DATE SAMPLED: 03/15/93
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/93
JOB NC.: 4930-1 DATE ANALYZED: 03/16/93

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: WWR-2-9f

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 - ND
Trichlorof luoromethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichlorocethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 20 ND
trans=1,2=~Dichloroethene 5 ND
1, 1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
cis~1,2-Dichlorcethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2~-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND

" Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2=-Dichlorochenzene 5 ND
1,4=-pichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
OA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 92 $ :MS/MSD RPD = 12 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

g, etV )

Laboratory Director’

Certified Laboratories




O Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

Ak|§ 1555 Burke, Unit | « San Francisco, California 94124 = [415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

CERTITF i CATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 14252-4 DATE SAMPLED: 03/15/93
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/93
JOB NO.: 4930-1 DATE ANALYZED: 03/16/93

EPA SW=-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: WWR-3-12'

Compound MDL (ug/kqg) RESULTS (ug/kg)

Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluoronethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 20 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1=-Dichloroethane 5 ND
cis=-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chlorofornm 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2=Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-bichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis-1,3~Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane s ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorochenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
1,3~Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,4~-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 92 % !MS/MSD RPD = 12 %

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

A;aﬂ¢7ﬂ%”7VéV@ﬂ%«ﬁﬁai

Laborhtory Direftor

Certified Laboratories




(d Superior Precisiornn Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit! = San Francisco, California 94124 '{4}5]647208Lﬁ§?lﬁ{§j82EJ123

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATCRY NO.: 14252-5 DATE SAMPLED: 03/15/93
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/93
JOB NO.: 4930-1 DATE ANALYZED: 03/16/%3

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: WWR-4-12‘

Compound MDL (ug/kg) RESULTS (ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane /Chlorcethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
1,1-Bichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 20 ND
trans-1,2-pichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane ' 5 ND
cis~-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,1,1~Trichlorocethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2=-Dichloroethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene 5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
Cis~1,3=-Dichloreopropene 5 ND
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene L ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane s ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromofornm 5 ND
1l,1,2,2~-Tetrachlorecethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2~Dichlorcobenzene 5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD =<15%
MS/MSD average recovery = 92 % :MS/MSD RPD = 12 %
Richard Srna, Ph.D.

O, o Virrvr oy

Laboragory Direcfjor’

Certified Laboratories




(4 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
Y _ 525 Arnold Drive. Suite 114 = Martinez, California 94553 « (510 229-1512 / fax [310) 229-1526

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

LABORATORY NO.: 88087 DATE RECEIVED: 03/15/93
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE REPORTED: 03/18/93
CLTENT JOB NO.: 4930-1 DATE SAMPLED : 03/15/93

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL NICKEL
by SW-846 METHOD 6010

LAB Concentration (mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification Total Nickel
1 WWR-1-9 29
2 WWR-2-9/ 31
3 WWR-3-12" 32
4 WWR-4-12" 28
5 SP-WWR-1A-D 30
) SP-WWR-2A-D 32

mg/kg - parts per million (ppm)
Method Detection Limit for Nickel in Soil: 10 ng/kg

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Average Recovery : 88%
Duplicate RPD : 6%

Richard Srna, Ph.D. .

N o E-rn.kh ~Ch A~ u\.(«.{j C’("{)
"Laboratory Manag > :

Certified Lahoratories




¥ N Superior Precisiornt Analytical, Inc.
){k 1555 Burke, Unit |« San Francisco, California 94124 = [415) 647-2081 /fax(‘H 5) 8217123

CERTIFPICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 14275~5 DATE SAMPLED: 03/22/93
CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENT DATE RECEIVED: 03/22/93
JOB NO.: 4930-2 DATE ANALYZED: 03/23/93

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE: 0X-7-7'

Compound MDL {(ug/kg) RESULTS {(ug/kg)
Chloromethane/Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
Bromomethane/Chloroethane 10 ND
Trichlorofluocronethane 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Methylene Chloride 5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
cis~1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
Chloroform 5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane 5 ND
Trichloroethylene S ND
1, 2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
Bromedichloromethane 5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 5 ND
Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
Chlorobenzene 5 ND
Bromoform 5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,2~Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
1,4~Dichlorobenzene 5 ND

MDI, = Method Detection Limit

ug/kg = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily standard RPD =<15%

MS/MSD average recovery = 90 % tMS/MSD RPD = 5 ¥

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

Certified Laboratories
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Od Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
}% 825 Arnald Drive, Suite 114 = Martingz, California 94553 » (510) 229-1512 / fax f5f:: ) 229-1526

SR TR

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 88247 DATE RECEIVED: 04/02/93

CLIENT: TOUCHSTONE DEVELOPMENTS DATE REPORTED: 04/08/93

CLIENT JOB NC.: 4930-2 DATE SAMPLED: 04/02/93
X5 -

ANALYSIS FOR CADMIUM, CHROMIUM, LEAD, ZINC & NICKEL
by EPA SW-846 Method 6010

LAB Concentration (mg/kg)
# Sample Identification Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc Nickel
1 O0X-15-5 ND 22 6 39 21

mg/kg - parts per million {(ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Cadmium in Soil: 1 mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Chromium in Soil: 5 wmg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Lead in Soil: S mg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Zin¢ in Soil: 20 wmg/kg
Method Detection Limit for Nickel in Soil: 10 mg/kg

QAQC Summary: MS/MSD Recovery Range: 84/92%
Duplicate RPD : <= 5%

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

4/65%z:;{j<:;:;/tv’éu For

Laboratbr& Manager

Certified | aborataries




£ 8an Francisco, CA 92124 Avalysis Method: EPAG270.
: Attention: Nancy Lab Number: 3D16201

SEQUOTA REDWOOD CITY 415 364 9233 04-08-93 94 eOPM

(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
(415) 364-9600 « FAX {415) 364-9233
'%W%ﬁ%ﬁfﬁé&%ﬂ;% SR
aboratory ient Project (D:
Sampia Descript:

F S R o DO R R S S S SR A e e
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS'(EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit
Hg/kg

ACENAPIIRBNG. ...ccvivrsierrsarassronramsssssssssssrarssess rarrermnanren 100
Acenaphthylens..........c.e.vumnee preemetrebase T s re s eR e 100 Prprranenst s ir e e asREeS
ANING...co.irncarsreress s e R pemasemsreninaeseb et s i bss 100 e

Benzo(@)anthracons...........c.cicmmmummmconnisamrinasismommans abereerrm et R b
Benzo(b)AUDRAMNBNA...........ccoommeenmsessismmssen s 0 st
Benzo(k)fluoranthene.........ev.ccemerrcerssnaemisenesssassrsasonsonss 100
Benzo{g h.)perviene.............ccomimmssminmmnesmsessisrees 100 .

BenZO(B)PYIBNG.....cvcensensirsinsscsamssans s smersabsassaness T 100 eresuntem st et
Benzy aicahal.... 100
Bts(z-cmoroemmmnam corerenaiseararmererass S 100
Bis{2-chloroethyllether......... reasbsintsessrsren e narRenesend dhaebRE 100
Bls(z-chloroisopmpyliather 100 v
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthala BOD oo
2-Chiotonaphthalene..........oecasmmesaiscssans 100
4-Chioro-3-mothylphenol. ... e cminassneemsaeses 100 ... Verasasesnensanaranesesnesrs
2-ChIQrophanOL. .......cocvestims st simsenireasassissrssisesimssssenase 100 e
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether.............. RO 11+ OO
CRIYSENB. ..ccovnevemmsiscransensronemssrsssessansinss pasesrarerEr s 100
Dibenz{a, hJanthTBCENE... ...cormescarwemaristosssssssmmssermases 100
Dibenzofuran........cuenn preasencamer et tbrmeevar s sesarasarass 100
1,3-DichioroDeNZANG........o.ccmiieeessmsriumsssssnsseseassiseasenss 100
1,4-Dichioroben2ene.......coruiecnminre i 100
1,2-Dichiorobenzens.......cc s isssmerm s ruseissresss 100

2, 4-DIChlOfOPhenOl.........cccouinimmmrimmsesssnssssrsinmsisin 100
Diethyl phthalate............ B srerrr sttt 100
2,4-DImBthylPhensl........o..oo v couvivememscon s emnetrensssisestsacosios 100
4 G-Dhltro-zmathylphenoi 500
2,4-Dinltrophenal.... 500

[33] B2

Sample Rosults
p/kg

N.D.
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SEQUOIA REDWOOD CITY 415 364 4233 04=-08-92 ©4:21PM [33] 43

(1) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

&80 Chesapeake Drive » Radwood City, CA 94063

v (415} 364-QB00 » FAX (416) 364-9233

e L L e
bomiory IeﬂlPr ID

Sample Descﬂpt Soll, OX-15-5' Recaived Apr 5, 19837
Analysis Method:  EPA 8270 Extracted:  Apr 7, 1993%
Lab Number: 3016201 Anaiyzed:  Apr 8, 1880

Reported: )
e A T S S R

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Daetaction Limit Sample Rosults
va/kg pa/kg

" .

San Franclsco, CA 92124
Attention: Nancy

Hexachiorobutadiene. ... '....‘.'. .......... '....'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'.'. ....... T AL, D.
Hauacrﬂorocyplcpentsdiene iRty 4 100 ,.'3*',‘1‘" N.D.
‘ Hemcmoroathane eetreneresranmsies — '“,é(.\. J00 .( B Y g praseastasserens N.D.

-------

IRPITLLITY . k. TTEIPTELE

.....................................

--------

.....................................

----------

-------------------------------------

b

N-NETOBO-AHN-DrOBYAITING. .. e geerrrvrrrerrrre
Pentachiorophenol......... .W.“!ﬂ’“ .................... 500

ZZZZEZLAS
DOOUODOO!

-------------------------------------

mamsaynddRRAn kAR RATRRIAGR AL aveErd Apauda
Pyrena.......

..........
,z,&TﬂcNorobanzene ..................................................... 100 e
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol.......v s sasimssmim s BO0 st
2,4.6-Trlcriorophenol ........................................................ 100
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Analytes feported as N.D. were not present above the statec imit of detestion,
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Working To Restore Nature
Table 2

/(GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Chevron Service Station No, 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Sample Date Ethyl- Total

Number Sampled Benzene  Toluene benzene  Xylenes TPHg
37 270

B-1 11/2392 51 120 2360 57 2,700

B-2 11/23/92 23 11 470 1,100 13,000

B-3 11/23/92 800 38 1,000 2,000 23,000

B-4 11/23/92 190 13 240 690 15,000

All results in parts per billion (ppb)
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

17068.01




(N Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
J 1555 Burke, Unit | » San Francisco, California 94124 = {415) 647-2081 /fax (415) 821-7123

Resna/Western Geologic Resources

Project 17068.01
Attn: BARRY MARCUS

Reported 12/08/92

TOTAL, PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
13814-11 B-9 11.0 11/24793 12/05/92 Soll
13814~12 B-10 11.5 11724792 12/04/92 Soil
13814~13 H-1 5.5 11724792 12/05/92 Soil
13814~-14 H-2 5.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814-15 H-3 5.5 11/24/92 12/057/92 Soil
13814-16 H-4 1.0 11724/92 12/04/92 Soil
13814-17 H-5 5.5 . 11724792 12/04/92 Soil
13814-18 H-5 10.5 11/24/92 12/05/92 Soil
13814-19 H-6 5.5 : 11724792 12/04/92 Soil
13814-20 B-1 11/24/92 12/05/92 Water

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Laboratory Number: 13814-11 13814f12 13814-13 13814-14 13814-15
Gasoline: ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ™ ND<1 ND<1
Benzene: ND«<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<. 005 ND<.005
Toluene: ND<. 005 ND<., 005 ND<.005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Ethyl Benzene: ND<. 005 ND«<.005 ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Xylenes: ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.005
Diesel: NA NA NA NA NA
0il and Grease: NA NA NA NA NA
Concentration: mg/kg .mg/kg ng/kg ny /Ky ng/kg

Laboratory Number: 13814-16 13814-17 13814-18 13814-19 13814-20
Gasoline: ND<1i ND<1 15 ND<1 2700
Benzene: ND<, 005 ND<. 005 ND<.005 ND<.005 51
Toluene: ND<. 005 ND<.005 0.014 ND<.005 120
Ethyl Benzene: ND<. 005 ND<.005 0.043 ND<. 005 87
Xylenes: ND<.Q05 ND<.0Q05 0.027 ND<.00% 270
Diesel: NA ND<10 ND<10 NA NA
0il and Grease: NA 57 ND<50 NA N&
Concentration: ng /kg ng/kg ng/kg mg/kg ug/L

Page 2 of 4

Certified Laboratories




Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
1555 Burke, Unit! = San Francisco, California 94124 = (415] 647-2081 / fax (415)821-7123 _

Resna/Western Geologic Resources Project 17068.01
Attn: BARRY MARCUS Reported 12/08/92

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Lab # Sample Identification Sampled Analyzed Matrix
13814-21 B2 11724792 12705792 Water
13814-22 B-3 11724792 12/05/92 Water
13814-23 B-4 11/24/92 12/05/92 Water

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Laboratory Number: 13814-21 13814-22 13814-23

Gasoline: 13000 23000 15000

Benzene: 23 800 190

Toluene: 11 38 i3

Ethyl Benzene: 470 1000 240

Xylenes: 1100 2000 630

Diesel: NA NA NA

0il and Grease: NA NA NA

Concentration: ug/L ug/L ug/L .

Page 3 of 4

Certified Laboratories
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Table 1
Groundwater Anlytical Data
Tolal Petrolelim Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline and BTEX Compounds)

Chevron Seyvice Station 9-4930
3368 Castro Valley Boulevard at Wilbsam Avenue
Castro Valley, California

Sea cerlifiad anaiylical feporls fof detsstion imils,

Deplhito  TPPH as Ethyl-
Wl Date Waler  Gasoline Benzene . Tofuene benzene Xylenes
Jumber | Sampled ety  (pphi ippB) {pptl _ {ppb} {ppb)
G4 Q12506 500 ND ND ND KD ML
f 2 [ Behtis §30 1,600 9.6 45 37 FEHY
TEPH = Tolal purgeshie petlum hyﬂ'r}:&:;grhmw
ppb = Parts par bilter
ML = ot delected

J201561A\TABLE XLS!TABLE1

Aprll 18, 1996




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Table 1
Grab Groundwater Analytical Resulis
Former Chevron Station #9-4930, 3369 Castro Valley Blvd,, Castro Valley, Califomia

Sample ID Date DTW TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes MTBE ETBE DIPE TAME TBA  12-DCA  EDB

Sampled benzene )
fog micrograms per liter (ug/L)
CPT-1-15 9/11/2007 15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <(.5
CPT-1-32  9/11/2007 32 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <0.5
CPT-2-15 9/11/2007 15 <50 <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 2 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 <05 <0.5
CPT-2-21 9/11/2007 21 130 <0.5 .5 <0.5 <0.5 17 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2 <0.5 <0.5
CPT-2-34 S/11/2007 34 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5 17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <035 <0.5
Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method §260B

ETBE = Ethyl i-butyl ether

DIPE = di-isopropyl ether

TAME = t-Amyl methy! ether

TBA =t-Butyl alcohol by EPA Method 8260B

1,2 DCA= 1,2-Dichloroethane by EPA Method 8260B

EDB~ 1 2-Dibromoethane by EPA Method 8260B

pg/L. = micrograms per liter

fbg = feet below grade

<x = below laboratory detection limits




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

MW-1 .
10/29/93 172.90 166.15 6.75 1,000 11 17 32 110 - - - - -
02/25/94 172.90 166.80 6.10 250° 60 1.0 5.0 3.0 - - - = -
04/04/94 172.90 166.14 6.76 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 172.90 166.35 6.55 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 172.90 166.12 6.78 670 35 - 35 43 3.9 - 0.8 16 14 47
06/30/94 172.90 166.06 6.84 - S - - - ' - - - - -
07/28/94 172.90 166.03 6.87 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 172.90 166.00 6.90 560 43 9.5 25 5.0 - 1.3 19 13 65
11/11/94 172.50 167.00 5.90 460 53 490 50 34 - - - - -
02/01/95 172.90 166.88 6.02 240 25 06 4.0 <05 - - - - -
05/18/95 172,90 166.82 6.08 580 42 1.0 53 2.6 - - - - -
08/22/95 17250  166.52 6.38 840 73 1.2 110 1.6 - - - -
11/01/95 172.90 166.40 6.50 350 36 <0.5 30 <0.5 15 - - - .
01/26/96 172.90 166.85 6.05 210 23 <0.5 12 <0.5 4.7 - - - -
05/08/96 172.90 166.50 6.40 310 12 23 56 1.1 52 - - - -
10/03/96 173.53 166.61 6.92 240 31 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 18 - - - -
02/04/97 173.53 167.02 6.51 200 99 . <05 3.7 <0.5 16 - - - -
04/30/97 173.53  166.64 6.89 260 1 <0Ss 17 <0.5 13 - - - -
07/22/97 173.53 166.49 7.04 170 - 50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 - - - -
11/03/97 173.53 166.55 6.98 230 13 <0.5 7.8 0.68 -t - - - .
02111/98 173.53 167.52 6.01 110 3.1 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 173.53 166.72 6.81 170 42 1.8 2.1 <0.5 <25 - - - -
08/07/98 173.53 167.01 6.52 110 5.2 <0.5 6.7 <05 13 - - - -
11/05/98 173.53 166.58 6.95 160 1.8 <05 <0.5 0.53 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 173.53 166.97 6.56 119 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <5.0 - - - o
05/17/99 173.53 166.89 6.64 153 3.17 0.5 0.791 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 173.53 166.40 7.13 96.2 1.38 <0.5 <05 <0.5 14.7 - - - -
11/19/99 173.53 166.92 6.61 . 209 13.1 1.68 123 <05 3.79 - - - -
02/03/00 173.53 168.30 523 95 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 15 - - - -
05/03/00 173.53 166.52 700 - 120° 092 <050 <0.50 <50 20012 - - - -
07/28/00 173.53 166.45 7.08 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 - - - -
11/13/00 17353 16941 4.12 73.0° 1.14 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 27.0 - - - -
02/15/01 173.53 166.86 6.67 148* 2.34 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 173.53 166.48 7.05 97 1.5 <(.50 <056 - <0.50 - 3.0n.0° - - -

9-4930.x1sA4{386509 - ] 1 . o As of 02/18/05




. Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1 (cont)

08730/01°  173.53 166.21 732 410 48 <0.50 1.4 <0.50 ~<5.0° - - - -
11/29/01 173.53 166.78 675 180 - 57 . <0.50 23 <15 <25 - - - -
02/05/02 173.53 166.73 6.80 120 19 <0.50 <050 = <L5 <25 - - - -
05/16/02” 173.53 166.43 7.10 120 - 1.08 <0.50 <050 <L.5 2.9 - 41 <2 300
08/15/02 17353 16642 7.11 110 1.7 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - -
11/05/02 173.53 166.20 7.33 130 e <0.50 <0.50 <15 <50 - - - -
02/05/03 173.53 166.51 7.02 120 15 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <10 - - - -
05/07/03 173.53 166.89 6.64 110 0.7 <0.5 ' <D.5 <15 <10 - - - -
08/05/03""  173.53 166.39 7.14 120 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1 - - - - .
111703 173.53 166.53 7.00 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - - - -
0214704 173.53 166.55 6.98 92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - - - -~
04727104 173.53 166.37 7.16 120 <05 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 5 - - - -
08/17/04"  173.53 166.36 7.17 99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 4 - - - -
1130004 173.53 166.42 7.11 120 0.6 <035 _<0.5 <0.5 4 - - - -
02/18/05" 17353 167.18 635 100 <05 <05 <05 <05 4 - - - -
MW-2

10/29/93 173.91 166.05 7.86 5,600 140 32 17 330 - - - - -
02/25/94 173.91 166.96 6.95 820 41 <05 17 5.0 - - - - -
04/04/94 17391 166.18 1.73 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 173.91 166.23 7.68 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 173.91 166.20 7.7 1,100 160 0.8 64 2.0 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2.0
06/30/94 173.91 165.87 2.04 - - - - - - - - - -
0728/9¢  173.91 165.99 7.92 - SR - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 173.91 165.98 7.93 190 71 4.1 3.1 12 - <03 i1 <0.§ 45
11/11/94 173.91 167.08 6.83 440 120 <1,0 18 <1.0 - - - - -
02/01/95 173.91 167.77 6.14 © o240 81 <10 <1.0 <10 - - - - -
05/18/95 173.91 166.91 7.00 330 74 <0.5 26 13 - - - - -
08722/95 17391 16658 133 390 84 <10 2.1 <10 - - - - -
11/01/95 173.91 166.54 7.37 190 46 <0.5 1.6 <0.§ <25 - - - - -
01/26/96 173.91 168.13 578 <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/96 "173.91 166.76 7.15 <50 4.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <15 - - - o=
10/03/96 17267  166.66 6.01 63 43 <0.5 <0.5 <03 5 - - - -
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~ Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

F

MW-2 (cont)
02/04/97 172.67 167.40 527 <50 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <235 - - - -
04/30/97 172.67 166.74 5.93 <50 X <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <25 - - - -
07722097 172.67 166.53 6.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/03/97 . 17267 INACCESSIBLE - - .- - - - - - - -
02/11/98 17267 167.95 472 <50 0.52 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 172.67 167.07 5.60 <50 1.1 12 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
08/07/98 172.67 166.33 6.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/05/98 172.67 166.59 6.08 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
03/02/99 172.67 167.41 526 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 172.67 167.71 4.96 <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 - - - -
08/24/99 172.67 165.33 7.34 <50 1.18 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/19/99 172.67 166.84 5.83 <50 429 0907 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/03/00 172.67 167.24 543 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/03/00 172.67 166.81 $.36 100° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
07/28/00 172.67 166.76 5.91 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - —
11/13/00 172.67 166.69 598 828 0825 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 250 - - - -
02/15/01 172.67 167.25 542 161* 0.308 <0500 <0,500 <0.500 303 - - - -
05/31/01 172.67 16691 576 120°. 30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29/26° - - - -
08730/01°  172.67 166.55 6.12 450 2.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -7 - = B - - ‘
11/29/01 172.67 167.29 538 250 13 <0.50 <0.50 <L.5 17 - - - - .
02/05/02 172.67 166.97 5.70 190 13 . <0.50 <0.50 <15 75 - - - -
05/16/02° 17267 166.63 6.04 230 0.87 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5.3 - 35 <2 640
08/15/02 17267 16673 594 200 2.7 <0.50 <0.50 <15 3 - - - -
11/05/02 172.67 166.42 6.25 340 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2.7 - - - -
02/05/03 172.67 166.87 5.80 250 31 <050 <0.50 <}.5 <25 - - - -
05/07/03 172.67 167.43 524 170 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 <25 - - - -
08/05/03" 17267 166.68 599 . 200 2 <05 <05 <0.5 1 - - - -
111703" 17267 16684 5.83 270 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - - - -
02/14/04" 172,67 16690 577 310 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1.5 2 - - - -
0427/04" 17267 16657 610 340 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - - - -
08/17/04"  172.67 166.67 6.00 270 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2 - - - -
11/730/04" 17267 166.76 591 370 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3 - - - -
021808 17267 16765 502 300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3 - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
13369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
~ E

o

10/29/93 172.60 164.96 7.64 110 <05 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - - : - -
02/25/94 172.60 166.22 6.38 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
04/04/94 172.60 165.21 7.39 - . - - - _— - - - -
04/29/94 172.60 165.62 6.98 - - - - n - - - -
06/13/94 172.60 165.15 745 <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <B.5 20 <0.5 220
06/30/94 172.60 165.05 7.55 - T - - - - - - - - -
07128/94 172.60 164.93 7.67 T - - - - - - - - — -

08/31/94 172.60 164.81 7.79 <50 <0.5 <05 . - <05 <0.5 - <0.5 1.6 <0.5 320
V1194 17260 16573 687 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - ~ .
02/01/95 172.60 167.03 557 89 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 172.60 165.79 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
08/22/95 172.60 16535 725 190 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - - -
11/01/95 172.60 165.70 6.90 - - - - - - - - - -
01726/96 172.60 167.35 525 160 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/02/96 172.60 165.55 1.05 - - - - - - - - - -
10/03/96  170.47 165.29 5.18 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 17047 16627 420 88 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 . <2.5 - - - -
04/30/97 17047 165.37 5.10 - - - - - - - - - -
07/22/97 170.47 165,15 532 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05. <2.5 - - - -
11/03/97 170.47 165,12 535 - - ’ - - - - - — - -
02/11/98 170.47 167.47 3.00 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 170.47 165.96 4.51 - - - - - - - - - -
08/07/98 170.47 165.26 5.21 110 <0.5 <0.§ <05 - X <25 - - - -
11/05/98 17047 165.35 5.12 - - - - - - - - - - .
03/02/99 170.47 166.19 428 <50 <0.5 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 <5.0 - - - - -
05/17/99 170.47 165.82 465 - - - - - - - - - -
08724/99 17047 164.76 571 352 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
1/19/99 170.47 164.64 5.83 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 170,47 165.55 4,92 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <25 - - - -

05/03/00 170.47 165.54 493 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - ' - - - - -
07/28/00 170.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
11/13/00 170.47 165.29 5.18 - - - - - _ - - - - d
02/15/01 170.47 166.10 437 - 310° <0500 - <0500 <0.500 <0,500 <2.50 - - " L= .
05/31/01 17047 165.62 4.85 230° <19 <1.0 <1.0 <10 5204 - - - T

9-4930.x1s4386509 - . 4 V ) As of 02/18/05
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Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 (cont) _
08/30/01 170.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR. PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/01 170.47 166.12 435  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - - -

02/05/02 170.47 165.63 4,84 360 <0.50 <0.50 <050 - <1.5 28 - - - -
05/16/02° 170.47 16537 5.10 340 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <15 34 - A 37 <2 950
08/15/02 170.47 164.91 5.56 370 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <L5 3.1 - - - -

11/05/02 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - R - -
02/05/03 170.47 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - - -
05/07/03 170.47 166.44 403  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - u - - - -
0805/03" 17047 165.37 5.10 - 350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5 - - - -
11/17/03 170.47 165.52 495 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
02/14/04 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
04/27/04 170.47 165.39 508 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -

0817/04"  170.47 165.34 5.13 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - - - -
11/30/04 170.47 165.41 506 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
02/1805" 17047 16704 343 290 <05 <85 <0.5 <0.8 5 - - - -
MW-4

10/29/93 17068  165.i8 5.50 640 - 6.7 33 0.6 6.7 - - - - -
02/25/94 170.68 165.86 4.82 450 20 0.8 12 6.0 - - - - -

04/04/94 170.68 165.23 545 - - - - - - - - - -
04/29/94 170.68 165.45 5.23 - - - - - ‘ - - - - -

06/13/94 170.68 165.14 5.54 1,700 130 14 100 11 - 22 59 13 180
06/30/94 170.68 165.13 5.55 T e ) - — _ — - - - - - -
07/28/94 170.68 165.06 5.62 - - — - - - — - . - wa
98:'31/94 170.68 165.00 568 8500 17 3.5 93 4.4 - 25 53 22 510
llilll?tl 170.68 '165.46 522 500 26 <0.5 ) 30 43 -_ - - T -—
02/01/95 170.68 165.12 5.56 1,600- 180 <2.0 31 42 - - - - -
05/18/95 170.68 165.70 4.98 1,300 130 <20 140 55 - - - - -
08/22/95 170.68 165.35 5.33 970 50 <12 75 <12 - - - - - -
11/01/95 170.68 165.28 5.40 320 33 <0.5 4.1 <0),5 27 - - - -~
01/26/96 , 170.68 166.40 428 1,400 65 <2.5 98 71 100 - — - -
05/08/96 170.68 165.33 5.35 610 28 1.2 58 44 70 - - - -
10/03/96 171.70 165.48 6.22 210 42 <0.5 © <0.5 <0.5 12 - - - - -

9-4930.xIs/#4386509 . 5 : As of 02/18/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California
o8

(uiiﬁ:-:

MW-4 (cont) .

02/04/97 171.70 166,57 5.13 60 4.4 <0.5 <05
04/30/97 171.70 165.60 6.10 870 49 . <20 100

07/22/97 171.70 165.36 6.34 420 16 <0.5 23
11/03/97 171.70 165.35 6.35 370 8.1 0.54 10

02/11/98 171.70 167.16 4.54 <50 2.0 0.58 <05
05/08/98 171.70 166.25 545 230 13 2.3 37

08/07/98 171.70 166.57 5.13 85 4.8 <0.5 11

11/05/98 171.70 165.31 6.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/02/99 17170 166.65 5.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/17/99 171.70 166.40 5.30 <50 09 <05 0.843
08/24/99 171,70 164,35 7.35 <50 0.893 <0.5 <0.5
11/15/99 171.70 INACCESSIBLE - - - -

02/03/00 171.70 16635 535 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/03/00 171.70 165.72 5.98 1 1.1 <0.50 . 051

07/28/00 171.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING -
11/13/00 17170  UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING -
02/15/01 171,70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING -~

05/31/0¢ 171.70 166.62 5.08 <50 0.63 <0.50 <0.50
.08/30/01° 17170 165.30 6.40 560 36 <0.50 2
11/29/01 171.70 166.05 565 210 1.5 <0.50 6.6
02/05/02 171.70 165.83 5.87 71 <0.50 <0.50 1.0
05/16/02"° 17170 165.49 621 160 <0,50 <0.50 <0,50
08/15/02 171.70 165.49 6.21 150 2.8 <0.50 2.5
11/03/02 17170 16524 6.46 . 290 ~<0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/05/03 171.70 165.64 6.06 68 B <0.50 <0.50
05/07/03 171.70 166.68 502 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
og/0s/03" 17170 165.45 625 88 0.7 <0.5 2
1117/03" 17170 165.54 6.16 ©80 0.9 <0.5 0.9
02/14/04" 17170 165.70 6.00 63 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04127/04" 17170 165.40 6.30 200 <0.5 <05 <0.5
08/17/04" 17170 165.52 6.18 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5
1130704 17170 165.41 629 260 2 <05 <0.5
021805 17170 166.73 497 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-4930.x1s4386500 ] '3

<0.5
20
<0.5
7.6
<0.5
43
0.87
<0.5
<0.5
<0.8

. <05

<0.5
<0.50

<0.50
13
<15
<1.5
<L5
<1.5
<1.5

<15

<L
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
15
57
<25
<5.0
<5.0

<5
0.9
0.7
<5

<0.5




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK

02/25/94 - - - <50 <B.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
08731794 - - - <50 - <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - - -
11/11/94 - - - <50 . <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
02/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 T <05 <0.5 0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
08/22/95 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 e - - <50 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = - - c- =
01726796 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 C <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/96 - - - <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
10/03/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/04/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - " -
04/30/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <6.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
07/22/97 - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <DS <0.5 <25 - - - -
02/11/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35 - - - -
08/07/98 - - i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - - - -
11/05/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <2.5 - - - -
03/02/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/§7/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 - - - - -
08/24/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/19/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <2.5 - - - -
02/03/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - . -
05/03/00 - - o~ <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <5 - - - -
07/28/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <25 - - - -
11/13/00 - - - <500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 - <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
02/15/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
053101 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 (0,50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
08/30/01° - - - <50 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 —i<5.0° - - - -
QA

11/29/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5 - - - -
02/05/02 - — ~- <50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/16/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -
08/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

QA (cont)

11/65/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/05/03 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - - - -
05/07/03 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1.5 <25 - . - -
08/05/03" - - - <50 <0.5 _<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
11/17/03" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - - - -
02/14/04" - - - <50 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/27/04" - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <05 <05 . - - - S
08/17/04" - - - 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - .
11/30/04" - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -
02/18/05™ - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <bS - - - -~

il
u

3
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_ Table 1 o ‘
'Groundwater Moniforing Data and Analytical Resalts
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

e

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene TCE = Trichloroethene

{ft.) = Feet ' T = Toluene DCFM = Dichlorodifluoromethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene PCE = Tetrachloroethene

{mst) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes : {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water ~ MTBE * Methyl tertiary butyl ether -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichloroethene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab report.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates single analyte peak(s) are present in the requested fuel quantitation range. Fuel hydrocarbon is not present.
®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was detected at 3 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 9 ppb.
Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 10 ppb.
Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 8 ppb.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 28 ppb.

' BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

12 Laboratory indicates insufficient volume to analyze for TPH-G.

F O L

w

10

As of 02/13/05
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930 v

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California
MIBE =
MW-1 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 2.1 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 - - - <50 - - - - -
08/05/03 - - - 4 - _ - - - -
11/17/03 - - - 3 - - - - -
02/14/04 . - - - 3 - - - - - -
04/27/04 - - - 5 - - - - -
087/17/04 - - - 4 - - - - -
11730/04 - - - 4 - S - - -
02/18/05 - - - 4 - - - - - .
MW.2 05731/01 <1.000 <500 <20 26 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08/30/01 - - - 27 - - - - -
08/05/03 - - - t - - - _ -
11/17/03 - - : - 2 - _ - - -
02/14/04 - - - 2 - - _ - -
04727104 - - - 3 - - - - -
08/17/04 - - - 2 - - - _ -
1143004 - - - 3 - - - - -
02/18/0% - - _ 3 - — - - -
MW-3 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 24 <20 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
08/30/01  INACCESSIBLE - TRUCK PARKED OVER WELL - - . - -
08/05/03 - : - - 5 .- - - - -
1171703 ~ SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - : - -
08/17/04 - - - <05 - - - - -
02/18/05 - _ - - 5 - - - - -
MW-4 05/31/01 <1.000 <500 <20 <2.0 2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
08/30/01 - - - <5.0 - - - - -
08/05/03 - - - @05 _ - _ _ B
11/17/03 - - - 0.9 - B _ _ a
02/14/04 - - - 0.7 . _ _ . -

9-4930 . xIs/#386509 19 As. of 02/18/05




Table 2 - v

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Foremer Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
astro Valley, California

MW-4 04/27/04 - - - 5 - - - -
(cont) 08/17/04 ~ - S <0.5 - - - - _ .
11/30/04 -~ — - 3 - - B - "

02/18/05 - - - <0.5 - - - - —

9-4930.x1s/#386509 . 1 As of 02/18/05




" ‘I'able 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Former Chevron Service Station #5-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS: ’ ANALYTICAL METHODS: -

TBA =Tertiary butyl alcohol _ EPA Method 8015 (Modified) for Methanol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether :

ETBE = Ethy} tertiary buty] ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy? ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

(ppm) =Parts per million

{ppb) = Parts per billion ' . .
— = Not Analyzed

9-4930.x13/#186509 12 : As of 02/18/05

& +




Table 1
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Purgeable Halocarbons [n Water

EPA Method 6012

Cllent Number: 020105001
CSW25243X

Contract Number: 6
Facility Number:

9-4930
oject ID: 3369 Castro Valley Blvd.
G4-03-0016

Waork Order Number:

GTEL Sample Number 03 05 o7
Cllent identlfication MW—l‘_ W2 MW-3 ¥
Date Sampled 02/25/94 02/25/94 02/25/04
~ Date Analyzed 03/02/04 03/02/94 03/02/94
Detactlon
Analyta Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
~ Chloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Bromomethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Vinyl chloride 1 <1 <1 <1
Chloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
[|  Msthylene chioride 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.6
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.5 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5
‘I 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1.2 Dictilorosthene ¥ 05 o8 <05 <05
Chloroform 0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
1.2-Dichloroathane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1,1,1-Triehlorosthane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Carbon tetrachiosjde 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5
1,2-Dichloropropane 05 <05 <0.5 <05
# cle-1,3-Dichloropropene | 05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichlorogthene 0.5 8 ¥ <05 14
" Dichlorodifiuoromethane ¢ 0.5 g J <05 . <D5
Dibromochloromethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ‘05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 |
2-Chloroethylvinyl sthar 1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Bromuoform 0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
Totrachloroethens  # 0.5 41 0.6 j 170 'T" 400 i [
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosethane 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
Chlorabenzene 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,2-Dichlorabenzene 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzane 05 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
1,4-Dichlerobenzene 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Trichloroflusromethane 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 “
Detectian Limit Muttiplier 1 1 1 1|l
BFB surrogate, % recovery 114 108 124 125

a. Faderal Register, Vol. 49, October 26, 1984. BFB surrogate recovery acceplability limits are 65-135%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4030016,D0OC

Page 4

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
W L~BORATORIES, INC




-

ories

(l} Lancaster Laboral

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822737

Collected:05/16/2002 15:31

Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41
Digcard: 07/04/2002

MW-3-W-020516
Facility# 94930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY

M3E1lé

Ne.

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00779
00780

05382

05384
05392
05395
05403
05409

Analysis Name

TPH-GRG - Waters

TPR-GRO - Haters
The ¥eported concentration of

start time.

Grab
Job# 386509
TO4001006137 MW-3

by TC

Water

CAS Number

O.8.

]NAily -1 0l0

Page 1 of 2

Account Number: 10905

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

GRD
A2 Recoived
Aa Recelved Mathed Dilution
Result Detection Unite Tagtor
: Limit :
340. 50, ug/l 1

TFH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and agcuracy at a batch level.

BTEX. MTBE (8021)

Benzene

. Teluens

Bthylbenzens
Total Xylenes
Methyl tert-Butyl Ethexr

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D,
3.4

A site-specific MSD sawple wae not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demomstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery ia
above the range of apecifications. .

EPA SWB4&6/8260 (water)

Dichlorodiflucoromethane
trane-1,2-Dichloxoethene
cis-1, 2-Dichloroethene
Trichloroethene
Tet.rachloroethene

7%-71-8
156«60-5
156-59-2
79-03-6
127~18~4

N.D.
N.D.

37.
290,

State of California Lab Certification Ne. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at ar abovdily@

oot

MEMBER 2125 New Hollangd Plke

PQ Box 12425

tancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

.50 ug/1 1
0.50. ug/1 1
0.50 ug/1 1
1.5 . ug/1 1
2.5 ug/1 1
2. ~ug/l 1
1. na/l 1
1. ug/1l 1
1. ug/l 1
8.0 ug/1 10

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




TABLE 2 Pagelofl

SOIL VAPOR SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
FORMER CHEVRON STATION 9-4930
3369 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Sample ]D, S;;f;liz P TPHg  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene X;g;es 0-Xylenes MTBE Oxygen Helium ]g?::;it Methane
<+—— Concentrations reported in micrograms per cubic meter (ug, / m’) —>» | «——— Reported in percent ———»
VP-1 10/27/10 440 48 <4.6 <5.2 <52 <52 <44 17 <012 - 2.8 <0.00024
VP-2 10/27/10 20,000 <43 <51 <58 <58 <58 <48 16 <0.13 43 <0.00027
VP-3 10/27/10 1,400 <40 <47 -<5.5 <5.5 <5.5 <4.5 19 <0.13 1.9 <0.00025
Dupe 10/27/10 21,000- <43 <51 <58 <58 <58 <48 16 <0.13 44 <0.00027
Commercial ESL 29,000 280 180,000 3,300 58,0007 31,000

Abbreviations and Methods:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method TO-3

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method TO-15

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method TO-15

Oxygen, helium, carbon dioxide and methane by ASTM Method D-1946

< = Not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit

Dupe = Field duplicate sample of VP-2

ESL = Environmental Screening Level for shallow soil gas associated with vapor intrusion concerns at commercial/industrial sites-RWQCB May 2008 (Table E)
a = ESL is for total xylenes

CRA 611967 (3)




| l 2 GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
| I T E Frﬁ;relly CLAY {CL); fine 1o medium gravel; damp; dense
3 1
j l .
| I
| I ---------- FreAny trEERRE - - i"
| l 563 ilty CLAY (CL); gray-black; damp; medium siiff to stiff
|
| i | Silly GLAY (CLY; gray; moist; medium stiff to stiff; SILT }
' 4 (ML) lenses; orange ‘
I s 3 Clayey SILT (ML); trace fine to medium gravel; raddish
AR brown with gray lensas; damp; soft to medium stiff
l continues
£
2
| . Logged by: Erich Neupert 5
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION
I ) Recovered drilsomple estK  Esiimatod permacbilty CONTACTS: Drilling Company: Kvilhaug
el e Bkl l‘hlgdmullic :md,u‘:ﬂvﬂrlmd ' e —— Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
& ﬁ‘;wmph Y . m':‘w:" ay A RN Driller: Mike Cracker
I K] Grobsomgle W Water lovsl during drilling — — = Dashed whers uncertuin 1\_*\"9“ erg:l Cplornpleﬁon: ;og: ey :
Water fevel in compleled well s Hachured wh I ype of sampler: 5" split barre 5
, ,Ll]ll_ P 2 Water level in compl VA7 Hach ere gradaliona D (Total Depth): 14.0 foet [_f—;
- - . g
i i - | BORING £
L ey [ + ./~ Chemon Serion Station N, 64550 {
‘ 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B -1 :
3 I PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12092 Casir: Valioy; Califarnle



o] s g

Inch Radiuy 0 2 4 &

?////;

16

18

20

a2

24

26

~ Blear Counts

-~

DESCRIPTION

PN Clayey SILT {ML); trace fine to medium gravel; reddish
WSS brown with gray lenses; damp; soft to medium stiff

“TD @ 14.0R.

EXPLANATION

2] Racovared drill sample estk  Estimated psrmecbili
e R N ﬂ\yd“r:c.lﬁc':ndmin'lt%

. Sample sealed for chemical anabysis 1K = primory 2K = socondary
Sieve sample NA Mo racovery

g Grab sample ¥  Watec leval during dilling

[[m Cora sample 2 Water leval in complated wall

CONTACTS:

Solid whare carlein
""""" Dotied whera appraximate
= = = Dashad whera urcectain
s vachured whees gradationol

—RESNA

PROJECT NO. 17068.01

12/52

BORING LOG—Boring B-1 BORING
Chevron Service Station No, 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard =

Castro Valley, California




| g £ 3
| I Ee g E
| 3 % 2 GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
I 0§ %3] Sandy GRAVEL (GW); fine to medium sand; brown (top
filly
; L
| I Gravslly CLAY (CL.); black; damp; dense (fill)
2"
I 1 8 | L0 TR eaeaeRnen CLAY (CL): black; damp; medium stiff o stiff
[}
I 6‘ 15
I g~ | | EEEmEEmmm e
107 | 8 |V EmReeey Clayey SILT (ML); orange-brown with gray lenses; moist;
s CAA A 21 medium stiff to st
l 12 RO 5l
i R AR
® DS AL L
Ll *w:gu !:..»:. -_r..
ﬁ‘ h-? h.‘ k" h" L" h&‘ h. h.
I 1 2 f— - AMMEJQ,LE
l Inch Radios 0 2 4 &
continues
I Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Mareus
Dates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATICN Drilling Cor keilh
§i o drl K Eximated parmedl : illing Company: v¥ilhaug
I :COTI- l:i flnrr:ln ccal anal e,ﬂ 1hyc|n:u|'c comiuclmlyl BOM;LSer. carlain Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
mple socled for chamicaf analpst 1K = primary 2K s scondary , Driller: Mike Crocker
E Sleve sample NR Norecowry T Batied where approximate
l B Grabs somple W Wolar baval during driliing w = = Dashed whemw uncartoin TWG" Hiegj Colmple!inﬂ: ;uga it brrel
feveli od wall ¥/ ‘ : ype of Sampler: 5" aplit bearre
] Corosarmpe % Wohrlerslin conpleed w #459%:  Hachurad vines grabione | |0 fotol Depthl: 140 foet
& - BORING 1
1. r.Z /v, , CORING LOG—Boring 8.2 :
""""""" o -"H evron Service Station No. 9-4930 ‘
= 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B-2 ;:
Castro Valley, California E
l PROJECT NO. 17068.01 toi2 v |
|
!



PID (pprv)

GHAPHIC LOG : DESCRIPTION

w 1 . A X %%t Clayaey SILT (ML), crange-brown with gray iensas;moist;
\ ‘*z..gi...ua.,...a meadium stiff ko stiff
¥ a8 b i
1342
(300K == \\ &
E‘S‘\ —] A
14 TD@ 140101
||||||I||l||| .
inoch Radius 0 2 4 8
18 |
18
20 |
22
24 |
26
EXPLANATION
B Recavered deill sampla ast K Elhl'llﬂl? parmaability CONTACTS:
. Sampla scled tor chemical analysis ||(..P‘:‘:,:;nd;€;nrcmdu‘y Solid whers certain
E Slavm somple N Nerecoveey T Dotted whare opproximate
E Grob sample ¥ Waar leval during drilling = = = Duashad where uncerioin
m Core sample X2 Woter laval in complated wall Gz Hachured where gradational
TR “P
-.u - BORING LOG—Boring B-2 BORING
B Chevron Service Station No. 9-49830
.-"n 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B"2
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 | o2 Castro Valley, California




PID (pprw)

B A sphan

GRAFPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

brown; damp; stiff; brick (Rl

o sliff

to stiff

B PR Y T P T TP Y

Gravelly CLAY (CL}): trace fing 1o medium graval dark

ilty CLAY (CL); dark brown to black; damp; medium stiff

MY T rrera NN rT YT Y s e nd

CLAY (CL); brown with gray lenses; moist; medium stiff

CLAY (CL); gray-hrown; moist; soft to medium stiff

PROJECT NO. 17068.01

12/82

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Inch Radius
continues
Logged by: Erich Meupert
i o A 1 Sy
5 LiTiliedt;
EXPLANATION
: ; Drilling Company: Kvilhou
; Estimaied kil : g pany g
freonred dilurple K el o] O et shocaa Drilling Mathod:. 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
. Somele sealed for chemical anc‘)'srl 1K= pnmqr)« W= -condury I are certain Dri"er Mike cmcker
E Siewa sampla NA  Ma recovary srueveers Datted whers oppraximals ]
& Grob somple W Waler loval during drilling ~ — —  Dashed where uncertoin 3 ]Weﬂ ergj Cpiomphilon: ;o;e b |
X Woler lavel in complatad wall sansssd Hochured whene gradetional ype of Sumpler: .5" split barre
0 Corozomele —— P Nedhusdvhrgrodiore || 0 o Degthle 14,0 e
o i - BORING
r 1 L J Y] BORING LOG—Boring B-3
iR .'-."'H Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930

B-3




e
2 E
2
: o GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
" [N == cLAY (CL); gray-brown; moist, stiff
17
20
8 =| CLAY (CL); gray-brown with gray motiling; moist;
- medium stiff to stiff
1
TD @ 1401t
Inoh Radius 02 4 8
16
= .
I
?i;i
18 |
20
BE
- ;;;
24 e
E
f=
26
:
EXPLANATION
Recovered drill sample et K Estimated parmeability CONTACTS:
lic conductivil "
E Sample saaled for chamical analysis (Igin:,mmy ;,ﬂmduq DSc:::hI:.uﬁam .
Sieve sampla NA Norecovey Nisewappraximate
B Grobsample W Waler level during drilling = = = Dashed where uncertoin
M]i o 2 Waler lovel in completed well L7 Hochured where gradational !
— i BORING
o Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
.-‘- "ﬂ 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B"3 :
B PHO JECT NO. 17068.01 (292 Castro Valley, California ‘



T £ ¢
Be 5§
§% Z ¢ aRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
0 Asphait
- " ravelly SAND (SW3; (ill)
TEOL ssssssssmmmamancs
o=
4 5 §1
AREE : Gravally SAND {SW); some fine to mecium graval;
5 brown-gray; damp; eoft; some lenses of Silly CLAY (CL)
wnaw 6 |2
143
»r Nz
13:30
87 :
N ¥ nese B T N B 55230 Y LR e R4 a s TS e e ranrdsaen o5
13:40
107 2 ]ime Sendy GRAVEL (GW); some fine to coarse sand; wet;
soft; pieces of wood 1011
3
o4
~“ D@ 11561t
Lteta i -
Inch Radiug 0 2 4 & 12
Logged by: Erich Neupen}
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION Dl Com il
’ £ . rilling pany: vilhaug
f“"'f“"i::""f" o fﬁf‘mfc'mxm% a O et o concin | Drifling Mathod: ~ 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
'l seched for Y 1K = prima = B Her: i
g S sanle . N primary St A Dotiod whar apprasimale Driller: Mike Crocker
B Grab sample W Water level during drlling — = = Dashed whars uncertoin | Well H;ud Colmpleﬁon: none I
Water lovel i tod well % Hachured where gradaiional £ | TYPe of Sampler: 2.5 split barrel
| [T Corssample % Yl conel ‘" el | |10 (ot Dotk 115 keet
Eg‘“- BORING LOG—Boring B4 BORING
[ —— - . S S .
e -"ﬁ — Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B-4
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 1ol Castro Valley, California




5 £
] i}
§3 3 2 GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
l % 0 ———
Gut x
, \ -
I 4 |
l 18 o2 Silty CLAY (CL); dari brown with dark gray lensas; damp
o medium stif
I g 10
| N
I 7oy 24 Clayey SILT (ML); some fine gravel; orange-brown with
- o et gray mottling; damp to moist; medium stiff to siift
| 10 A
| l 16
I Inch Hnd‘ms 0 2 4 6
12
I Logged by: Erich Naupart
| Project Mgr: Barry Maraus
_ Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
| I EXPLANATION Dl C i
i K Eslimated permeabll . riliing Company: vihaug
| ::w:md ':L :m:k il ._ﬂ {h;duLfcmuuw& _____i?__m::?;s where cartoin Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
b chamiecarahp WK mprimory 2K = sacondory vevrssas Dotied wha . Driller: Mike Crocker
Bl siove somple NR  Norecovery re approximale
I B Grab sample W Waler boval during drilling = — = Dathed where uncertain Well erad C;mplelion: none ool
Water lavef i eted wel % . i Type of Sampler: 2.5" split barrel
ﬂ Cn.umn‘pin T Woler lavel in complel | WAL Hachured whars gradational T)Elple'fold ) . 0 oot
I -“ o BORING LOG~-Boring B-5 BORING
| ‘ WEE Chevron Service Station No. 94930
| 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard -
| PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12602 Castro Valley, California




-5 £ g
Ee 8§ £
£ &
£ E o DESCRIPTION
0 | [ Asphait
— Gr:'gtveily CLAY (CL); fine to medium gravel; black; damp
- i
CLAY (CL); black: damp; very stiff
4 b T B B T B e e e T T T LYY CLLERREEY) [LEELTET Y LIX) "
1 e Silty CLAY {CL); gray-black; damp; medium stiff 1o stiff
]
g2
e
720 Silty CLAY (CLj; traca fina to medium gravel; brown-
o i1 gray; damp; medium stitf to stilf
10 8
18
1 ™ 11.01ft.
Inch Fiadiue 0 2 4 6
12
Logged by Erich Neupert
Dets il 745
tes Drilled:
EXPLANATICN
Recovared dil sample @K Eefimoled permechililty CONTACTS: Drilling Compny: Kvilhaug
Il Scrple seclad fo chamical anchysis %"EJWUFC md;;ﬁvayl 5 Solid whars certain Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
Siove sample NAR Nnm:mryp Y T Dotedwhars pproimae || | D70 Mike Crocker
Girab sammple ¥ Waierleval during diilling = = = Dashed whaers uncertain ¥V’ell Hfag;lm Ct;mp[eﬂon: tztogf bl
SZ Watsrleval in complated wall o, hured whars gradafional ype of Sompler; .5* splitbarr
[ cooomp 2 EEEReTRE 7% Mochumdwharsgradatioodl | | el Uopihl: 110

PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/92

BORING

B-6

BORING LOG—Boring B-6

Chevron Service Station No. 8-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California




§ £
Ee § E
§8 2 = CGRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
0| *. | Concrate
: Silty CLAY (CL); black; damp; stift
5
e
BERAL Silty CLAY (CL); black with gray mottling; damp; medium
tiff
. s
E_ [
g
7lrel ALY Clayey SILT (ML); trace fine gravel; orange-brown with
=4 mm gray mottling; damp to moist; medium stiff to stiff
10 & : e
1
= TD @ 11.01t.
llllll]llllll
Inch Radius 0 2 4 &
12
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION N i
7 R } di N : rilling Company: vilhaug
i il saingl . E?IK ﬁﬂwmﬁmﬁm] CONT:'S‘;S Darecnkls Drilling Method: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
B Sormplesecled for chamicalanalysis 1K =primary 2K= sscondary __ . Driller: Mike Crocker
ﬂ Sieve taimpla N Norovry T Dotied where approximate
B Greb sample ¥ Waler lovel during diilling — = = Dashed whera uncertain TWeﬂ Hfaasgm Cﬁmpleﬁon: ;ogf o
% & : [+} er: o spllr barre
M Core o X Water lovel in compleled well Y/ Hachured whete smdﬂ"mi‘ 'I{)p{eTolal § 10 f:et
y 1 £ V)Y BORING LOG--Boring B-7 BORING
AR - [ ) A Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930 B_7

PROJECT NO. 17068.01 | 122

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California




-F & B
Ex- 3 §
é 3 g Q GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIFTION
0] Asphalt
Gy, ——er i X
2™
4=
Bl ilty CLAY (CLY); black; damp; medium stiff to stiff
11
g |12
8
5 Clayey SILT (ML); arange-brown with gray mottiing;
] L =S damp to moist; medium stiff to stiff
w0 o .
" AN ¥
- LA AL AL TD @ 1Ot
l||||1'|l|lll
Inch Agdius 0 2 4 &
127
 Logged by: Erich Neupert
| Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
. R " - Dates Drillech 11/24/92
EXPLANATION
o - ; - ' Drilling Campany: Kvilheug
Sl Reommddiluaie K . o | |Drling Mothods 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
g loseclod for ! 1K = primary 2K = sacondary + Dated whare approsinae F Driller; Mike Crocker
Simve sample NA N b ;
® Glm'o w::h ¥ \M‘:;:]::);wing diiling = = = Dashad where uncertaln -.\r*\fell H[eg:m Cp!omplelion: ;og"a;phb p
; y : o er: . it barr
11]-‘1]] Core argle = Water level in compleled well Z7A  Hachusad whees grodationa T?)pFl'olu' Deph: 11.0 oet

PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12192

BORING LOG—Boring B-8

Chevron Service Station No, 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

BORING

B-8




g
i:i
g é é GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
| e
i‘z. .....
- :} .
. ¥
S ~al oy
2 'r:'é's:"e'-'v'- .-:.:-..
A AR
A Al A
7 b R X
A ATy
A S A0t
200 PO P O
- pod e
4 P
R A e
- b e S
3 E ik b v 4 Sandy GRAVEL (GW); brown; damp; very soft (fll)
¥ .
2 ey
v, "v:
P KN B il 3 5 3 e e
8 K
Fll.cli"'...%m l~$ s - sruan LR LR} CEETTE Y
- AR AR AN
Al e e
A AN
] P i 1
10 & |zy Clayey SILT (ML); orange-brown with gray motiling;
saecealditdudodd damp to moist; medium stift to stiff
\\ " Ak
114 e"&’?e"{‘f#“f
N [TEAEFN 10 0 150,
1|E|||I|||||i 12,,@
tnch Radius 0 2 & &
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marcus
Daites Drillec: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION Drilling C. Kvilh
2] Recovered di imetad parmeabil NTACTS: rilling Company: vithaug
5 !redc::::mr: o ‘:m ?::dmuii:omd&div;g'} N b T‘::sth oin Drilling Methed: 7.25" Hollow Stem Auger
mpla e chamicat onofysis 1K =pni = $CON ! oo corlal H . H
o s Lt A Dotied whoro aprosinals Oriller: Mike Crocker
iwes sample NA  Neo recovery )
K Grob samphe X Water bovel during ddlling = — = Dashed whers untertain Wl erud C;mplehon: nonhe it borrel
Water lovel in tod wall 7 Hachured wh dational Type of Sampler: 2.5 split
[ coresomple 5 Mowrkeli et D7) Hahund busirelindt | el Dephf: 1.5 st
BORING LOG—Boring B-9 BORING

—RESNA

PROJECT NO. 17068.01

12192

Chevron Service Station No. 94930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

B-9




Gl ———————pa

11-23-92
¥ o

© Measumad
]MM

. ,//

Biow Counig

PID {pprov}

20

18

GRAPHIC LOG

DESCRIPTION

---------------------------------------

oy ()

Sandy GRAVEL {GWY); soms fine to coarse sand (fill)

----------------------------------

%] GRAVEL (GF); fine o madium; damp to meist; very soft

: ' GRAVEL (GP);same as above; wet

— .

PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/92

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4830
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, Californla

B = silty CLAY (CL): grey-green; wet; vety soft
_— TD@ 115K
Inch Radiue D 2 4 86 12
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Barry Marous
_ Datss Drilled: 11/23/92.
EXPLANATION '
fil Recoversd difl sampla estK Esﬂrmlnig! permeabikty CONTACTS: ; grﬁ:?ng ﬁor;;’z:"?y: Kvi|h?ug i A
. Sampla saalad for chemical anahyis m’::l:u?d;i:n: .”lmqry Solid whers cartain D"“';Q @ ) :mis CHOCEW Stern
Bl Siove somple NR  Noreavery ** Dolled where approximata e @ LLrocker
Ea Grob somple X Woter lavel during drilling = = = Dashed whara uncedain Well Head Complafion: non: -
E[Hl c ¥ Watar hval in complated well L Hodhured whers gradational Type of Sumpfer: 2.5" split barrel
Rl ore sample ) D (Total D&pﬁ\): 11.5 feet
: TR
BORING LOG—Boring B-10 BORING

B-10
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140
§§ I ¢ GRAPHICLOG DESCRIPTION
N | [——
Groul-—-——-—-——-b-\ ;"‘“: : =] Sandy GRAVEL {GWj; till
\ . oy -
\ &
e
\ vy
§ 5= LY
§ " CLAY (CL}; black; damp; stiff
% ShHiy CLAY {CL); grey-gman; damg, silt
% & ssh
1 L 1 i 1 L 3 - ]
e R 8
.
10
127
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr- Barry Marcus
e Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION Sl Com RSN
T Recovered di parmaakility Y rilling peiny:
R d dit somple . . e ?:E:li rmdmd:r,-] CQNT.;::: where cartain Crilling Method: 3" Hand Auger
. Sarrple saaled for chamival anabysis K = primary 2K = secondary ' Driller: Erich Neupert
E $iave rample NR Noreowy T Dotted whare approximats B
B Grobsample W Wot boval during diilling — — = Dashed where uncertain Well Head Completion: nene
S Wober level in complaled wall L% Hachured whare gradotionat | | TyPe of Sampler: Slide hammer
[} Coresampia "1 |70 fToral Depth: 5.5 foet
] ¥ 7 BORING LOG—Boring H-1 BORING
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
-"" 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard H -1
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 \2/02 Castro Valley, California
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& B
Eg § g GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
..; | Sandy QRAVEL (GW]: {5
wiind SAND (SP); fine- to modium-grainad; brown; damp
2
g1 | | e rrerermsrevEraersar oo P e vs bt nnman
= CLAY {CLY; Wack; damp; sti
AR TO@ESH
| I I 11aly ]
Inch Fadive [ ; N ; &
—
10 |
127
Logged by: Erich MNeupart
Project Mgr: Borry Marcus
. . Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION Srline Cor RESNA
BB Recovared dil sample K permeability CONTACTS! rilting S.ompany:
I3 i . . D " Mﬂﬁ'lod 3“ HcmdA
B Sorple seoled for chamical anohsi ﬂhﬁﬁ&?dﬂ" 0 codery — Soldwhescutain Orillery Erich Naup:Erw
E Siwre sample NA Mo »eese=+  Dattad wher opprosimate
B2 Grehsamph ¥ Walsrleval during diling = = = Doshed whers uncertain }Nell H;gi“ C:ll;pleﬁon: S?:i:h
[NENE lotad wefi “ ioaal ype e . L nmer
[ % kvt | bbb || i gl 557

PROJECT NO. 17068.01

BORING LOG—Boring H-2 BORING
Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard -

Castro Valley, California
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PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/02

Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

§ ¢z
3d 3 &
43 & o GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
\% 0 | e UL i Concrete
Grost § E‘é«‘*’*’“"vﬁ"ﬂé Sandy GRAVEL (GW); fine to coarse santt: brown: damp
“— N\ 1| | B ‘ .
\ R R
\ AT Y
\ :
|k
§ N | CLAY (CL); black; damp; stiff
% CLAY {CL); same e abuva
& TO @ EETR
131ty I ' | ]
Inch Redius 0 2 4 B &
B
10|
127
Logged by: Erich Mevpers
Project Mgr: Barry Mareus
Dates Drilled: 11/24/92
EXPLANATION Drifling Com RESNA
P " el ' rilling pany:
Rocovwed dillangle - entk ?;meféi::s:z‘::.,. coNTReTS . E | Drilling Method: 3" Hand Auger
. Satmple sealed for chemicel anclysls 1K = primory 2K = secondary Solid whera cartain t | Drilter: Erich N "
B Sieve sample NR Morscowry Dotied whers opprosimate & | rier: n eupe
sample ¥ Walse bovsd during diill = = =  Doshed whereuncerain  § 'Weil Head Complefion: none
Y} Gt Waler level i o ngmn A Hachured wh dationat £ | Type of Sampler: Slide hammer
[EE cmmh v or bovel in complatad % Hachu 86 gra 'FD(Toful Dep!h) 5.5 feet
BORING LOG—Boring H-3 BORING

H-3
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118
if 3 DESCRIPTION
§ o] | | Conerte
S ——— & | AL Sandy GRAVEL (GW), (i)
TD @ 10Ht
!l[jl!iulnlll
tvch Fludiu 0 2 4 6
0=
4
6
g
107
12
Logged by: Erich Moupert .
Project Mgr: Barry Mareus
Dates Drilled: 11724192
EXPLANATION
Recovarad drill sampla estK  Estimokd permeakifity CONTACTS: D"f“i“ﬁ Company: RESNA
. Sample sealed for chemical analysis l:\ﬁf;:k;:;ﬂ d;l?:ﬂ zclmdnr? Solid whara cartoin gn“mg Method; S .:‘a':id Auger
E Sieve somple NR Norcowsy T Doted whers approximela riller: ri supert
E Grob sampl W Wator loval during drilling == = = Dushed whers uncerfoirt _ T\fVe“ H‘Bginc;;;nrplaﬁon: ;ll::!: )
ar foval in corgsheted well “ are onal © 3 1 apner
(] covsampe & Mowiehen P Modurdharogter) [ | 00 o), 1.0 foot
!eM BORING LOG—Boring H-4 BORING
‘f A Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard -
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12/92 Castro Valley, California
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E i g @ GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
N 0= -
emw§ | a2 Sandy CLAY (CL}; brown; damp; densa
\
\
\ 27
\
\
% -
\
\ 4"
\
N\
% - [ty CLAY (CLY; brown; damp; atfl
N\
\§ |
6
\
N
\ :
-
Tg\\\
\ i
t\\§
\ 10 ity CLAY (CLY, same 8s above
N L St GLAY (GL; samo s
TO @ 05T
s xn B
12
gogged;;y‘ Erid: I:::peri
ject Mgr: arry Marcus
illed: /247
EXPLA T z::::: ::nmpuny' ;;S::\ 3
(53] Recoversd dril sample estK  Estimated pecmactility CONTACTS: T Y -
W e i e b — eI I ey
£F Grob sample ¥ Waler bsval during dalling — = = Dashed whera uncartaln Well Head Completion: narie
[ Comsample 52 Woter levalin completed woll oL Hachured whers gradational %’fﬁi?g:s:; ?E(t}d; E\ec:'nmar
» 1 L JYF BORING LOG—Boring H-5 BORING
~ WammvEwis | oumenesnea |H-5
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 12002 Castro Valley, California




b

R
EL: e GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
0] RaR
__ L - . L
R i Silly CLAY {CL); blaek: damp; siff
SAND (SP); fine- to madium-grained; brown; damp (fili?)
2™
4 CLAY {CLY; black: damp; stiff
TR & 650
Lad |
Inch Radus ‘@ 8 6
o
107
127
Logged by: Erich Meupert
Project Mgr: Borry Marcus
. Dates Dellled: 11/23/92
EXPLANATION
Recovared drill somple estK  Estimoted peemecbifity CONTACTS: D"f"i“?! Company: RESNA
. Sample sealed for chamical analysic lihﬁr:ﬂ:uﬂ;ﬂd;é": zimndcry Sokid whare cartain Dr';:::_g Methad: 3".;0“& Auger
Siove sarple N Noweowry e Dosed whare opproximote Drillar: - Erich Neupart
Grab sample W Wats boval during diilling = = = Dashed where uncarioin E Well i'lfead Ccfbmphﬁon: nr:!:h
S2 Waler leval in complatad wall % Hadhred whera grodotionel | | Type of Sampler: Slide hammer
[ Corssomple et cor . SIS B 1D (Toted Depth): 5.5 feet
— § " BORING
-iu“ BORING LOG—Boring H-6
— -“ Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
- 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard H - 6
PROJECT NO. 17068.01 1202 Castro Valley, California
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GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

I-ﬂq Ayt e el ptala
Chﬂsty box — =] @ ':‘:. :ﬁ:?: " iy g 7
shamer Y S Ty g | Sendy GRAVEL (GW) (il

N
i —'§ =
.

o Massured
Do (Festi

2" sch40 ———— 2. s Silty CLAY (CL); black; damp
PVC casing =

3 _|
Bentonite
peliel seal
e 4 —
2M12 sand —.. CETTITITIE
2° schag i
PVC casing i ) .
with .02° slote B A Clayey SILT (ML); dark gray; damp; stiff - v. slifl
v
i S TR ‘
R e :
Hebrhatrt it ‘
i gn..»' "g'!h .-'.t.-'.'-a-.v |
i gy R Clayey SILT (ML); brown with gray mottling; damp; 1
il i, }_7.!__?.__ petmioum ador;med. stiff - stiff
5 B
= ,_.g.‘.-.’,- i =
?;;-‘:‘..'-‘iéfii-":‘.i
u’a':.-. -:,3,-'-:
= g9 |
= R
— a pdfa s de d r.o(,a},q_\qt. i
= 10— 4 |1in “‘;;-f-'.j' .
= BT " Clayey SILT (ML); brown with gray mottling; damp -
* 2, moist; soft
LU T |
g
12—
l|||||||||||| I
Inch Radius 0 2 4 8
continues
|
|
Logged by: Erich Neupert ‘
Project N.\gr: Justin Power
Detes Drilled: 10/25/93
EXPLANATION
Drilling Company: Kvilhaug
ai bi .
] Recomceddilliample  entK e P i . Drlling Methodt~~ 8* Hollow Stem Auger
. Somple sealed for chemicol analysis ['lzdr:nmw 2K = secondary Solid whara cartain Driller Paul Sanlos
E Siuve somple W Pl 09090909290 Dofted where appraximate )
B Grob sample N Water lovel during driling = = = Doshad whers unceriain 1\:\!“:21:}9;-: :;::!:Iehon- (}?{Z?fglic:x s:i:m:kmgmp
Woler loval i loted woll Y447 Hachured whe dational $poo
[ _com sonple N R 7 Ve homgredotonsl || el Depihl:  20.5 ot

y 7 /v g BORING LOG—Boring B-11 (Monitoring Welliiiji§$: | BORING

R —— G5 Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
- ."ﬁ 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B'11

Castro Valley, California

PROJECT NO. 17068.02 11/93




N Mesured
Depth (Feeft

2112 pand s

2" gch 40

PVE casing
with .02" stots

13
14 —
15 -
16 —
17

el

18 —

18

20 —

Blow Gountd

PID (pprov

GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION

S e R R A

o

LAy
LT LT,
LN stiff

a3l

PERTRTAy
D B o

b
25 4T ans v e sfeab e ndnadnadd
g '5‘:"‘::&{"‘#":""&;:‘ 1
Y K
i e
PR
i eyl
i e A
SR

s 21 O @251
22 —
23 —
24 —
25
26 —
27 - ]
EXPLANATION
] Recowrmd drifl sampls eslK Ellﬂmh;lc p«nrnb.ﬂ,'ry CONTACTS:
Sample seatsd for chemicol analysis m.;;‘;‘ S dory Sohid whars certoin
Siove sampla NR Nomcowy 7 Dottad where approximate
PY Grob anmple W Water Wval during drifing = = = Dwhed where vncariain
[ﬂ] Corasample X2 Woler level in completad wll St Hochured whare geadationol

Clayey SILT (ML): brown; moist; tr. f-gravels; soft - med,

i ar

PROJECT NO. 17068.02

1193

BORING LOG—Boring B-11 (Monitoring Well MW-1)

Former Chevron Service Statlon No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

BORING

B-11




2" sch 40
PV casing

[T [ P ———
pellet saal

212 AR i

2* g Al
PVC crsing
with 02" slats

Biow Counte

P (ppam}

GRAPHIC LOG

DESCRIPTION

.| Sandy GRAVEL (GW) (il)

3 Siity GLAY (CL); brown; damp

3 Silty CLAY (CL); black; damp

2 Silty CLAY (CL); gray, damp; med. stift - stiff

M i EE o v we e o e e W BN M W o e e S MG e G m wm

Clayey SILT (ML}; gray with brown mottling; tr. { gravel,
J med. stif - v. stift; patmisum odor-

| Clayey SILT (ML); brown; tr. f. m gravel; med. stff - stit

inch Radius o
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Project Mgr: Justin Power
Dates Drillad: 10/25/93
EXPLANATION Drilng Com i
(8] Racovared diill sample est K Extimated permecbility CONTACTS: rilling Lompany: vihoug
I Screle oo o hamiclanchyis o iy 3 sndery Sokd whrw crci Driling Method: & Holow Stam Auger
BH Siave sample NA MNomcowry oTw Dotied whare approximate rilter: ‘aul Sanlos
Grob sample W Wale boval during drilling = = = Dashed where uncariin | | Well Hoad Completion: Chrisry ht:x &. locking cap
o ) 2 Woer lovelin complarad wel 5t Vinchwed whars gradational | | ype of Sampler: 1'% 24" split spoon
L Conarple omo— =" § | 1D {Totol Depth}: 21.5 feet
_ o . BORING LOG—Boring B-12 (Monitoring Weli BORING
‘E =. A= Former Chevron Service Station No. 8-493 i
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard B "1 2
PROJECT NO. 17068.02 11193 Castro Valley, California




=
i 5
B2 2 ¢ GrapicLoc DESCRIPTION
- 12 — -
212 sand s é
2*sch 40 E RETRE T T
PVC casing = ] Clayey SILT (MLY, browsy; damp; sbit - hard; iao8 fini
wilh 02" siots = ” el
= 1 —
g ] w |mmag
= _ 8 Clayey SILT (ML); brown; damp - moist on bottom; stitf -
= W v. stiff
18 —
11 {008
5 Clayey SILT {(ML); brown; moist; stff - v. stiff
PVC Cap : :
21 g
Bentonils ——————— e
plug
' I s 1 g ¥ g : .
uma!mm: : 0 z : ) 22 — D @215t
23
24
25 =
26 —
27 -
EXPLANATION
esti  Ectimated parmachility CONTACTS:
uctivi ' .
1 analy mm".km mm:ﬁm dary Solid whars ceriain
NA Mo s-ssasssss Doned where approximate
W Walac lavel during deilling + = = Dashed whars uncertain
M Wate level in comrglated wall G, Hachured where gradotional
- |
A 4w AN A BORING LOG—Boring B-12 (Monitoring Well MW-2) | BORING
— P A Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard ;B "'"1 2r
ro Valle H i .
PROJECT NO. 17068.02 119 Castro Valley, California




o Meaared
Depth {Feel

Blow Counts
PO (oprm

GRAPHIC LOG

DESCRIPTION

Christy box w-- g :
& beking cap 4 \&"‘:ﬁ ‘W é * Sandy GRAVEL (GW) (ﬁ")
Q 1 - :
Grout E-———-\
2* 5en 40 2 : Silty CLAY (GL); black; damp
PVC casing
3 -
Bentonlle
pellal seal
4 —
212 s —— =iz
f )
? Silty CLAY (CL); black; damp; some plant roots; med.
;‘ v::ch dg stiff - stiff :
caning
with 02" a%ty
o
7
H-PRE3
240
[~
£ —
g .
TG e
Clayay SILT {ML); brown with gray mottling; damp, stiff -
v. shitf
11 =
12 =
Inch Fadive 0 2 4 86
continues
Logged by: Erich Neupert
Projed Mgr: Justin Power
Dettes Drilled: 10/25/93
EXPLANATION Dxilices Com ot
5] Rocovared drill wimglle es K Estimated permeabiliy GONTACTS: nlling pany: vihaug
. Somple vaaled Tor chamical analysis m:l:,:;‘d;:': z]‘“"l‘!'ﬂ‘. Solid whare corlain g:'i:::g Method: goﬂ;iubr:of‘m Auger
E Siave sarmat NA Norcowy T +  Dottee] whera npproximats ’
B} Grobsomple W Wotr leval during driling e o = Dashad whors unceriain Wall H‘ead O:imphlion: ﬁrisrylbux sj locking cap
. z, Mk 1 ETCI | T sﬂm er. h'?ﬂ' it 5, n
2 Woer bl well 7 ' whe ype o p PO
@ Corm lumpl. ll\ww /////f g TD ﬂ'ului Deplh,: 2} .5 fed

—RESNA

PROJECT NO. 17068.02 % 193

BORING LOG—Boring B-13 (Monitoring’

Former Chevion Service Station No, 8-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

BORING

B-13




Measured
Deapth (Feeti¥

Biow Count
PID {ppermvd

GRAPHIC LOG

12 —
2N 28N i’
2 sch 40 13 -
PYC casing
with .02* siots. =
= 14 —
= ...,w
- %5 ¢ ik
18 moist; med. tiff - v. stiff
16 = 5
17 -
by 'w:*-:"-*.-'.;_ ‘
o : ,,s, 3 5 .
18 &'“"'&Jua .
= 19 -
= 20 — ,
= 17
PVC Cop =
21 5
Bontonits ——r———r——fp
piug
1 I. | 22 e
inch Radius TD@ 2151,
23 -
24 ~
25 -
26 —
EXPLANATION
Recovarsd dill somple es{K  Estimoted parmoobillty CONTACTS:
Myydrmukc condecivit] ————  Solid whem certoin

. Sample waled bor chemicol analysis TK w peimary 2K w secondary

E Siwm somple NR Mo recovery
E Gob sample X Wonr lvel during diiling = = = Darhed where uncericin
ﬂ]] Cornsompla SZ  Water loval in complated wall LA Hachured whara gradationsl

seanstene Md%mwmgh

DESCRIPTION

Clayey SILT (ML); brown with gray mottling; damp -

—RESNA

3369 Castro Vatley Boulevard

PROJECT NO.17068.02 | 1oe

Castro Valley, California

BORING LOG—Boring B-13 (Monitoring Well MW-3)
Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930 '

BORING

B-13




PROJECT NO. 17068.02

Former Chevron Service Station No. 9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

g
e
E
£ = GRAPHIC LOG DESCRIPTION
Chisty BOX —odied "
Shockgo  lfrey RS sandy GRAVEL (GW) (fill)
N 1 -
gl mﬁ§
2" sch 40 \\\ o Siity CLAY (CL); black; damp
PVG casing N
3 S
Bentonita e
peliat seal T
PRy 4 i = S
212 sand wn—iie ; e =
P
10-20-09 5 s rag ; A 2 e e
2" sch 40— Gt FLE2| Clayey SILT (ML); gray, med, sttt - stiff; petroleum oder:
PVC casing k-3 12 ..."":.;“?.g .:’ g_ﬁ-’rg yey SILT (ML); gy
wilh 02" slots o _,-m‘:,’y? .‘.r"."
6_ 1& I_E‘
" Tl Clayey SILT (ML), brown with gray mottling; mid. stiff - v.
shff
B— =
9 _
E*L-::L,avw V'
ot
LR O e
o R é;’;.,,,. ,;':__"?,..f’ 1 Clayey SILT (ML); brown with gray mottiing; damp; stff -
A L e T 74 v, afiff
1 - b
® S e
§ ﬂ;"".\p._..:u,-g“ e
dais
12— R R R
tnash Rediue ¢C 2 4 86
continues
Logged by: Erich Nauped
Project Mgr: Justin Power
Detes Drilled: 10/25/93
EXPLANATION
Racovarad deilt sample e K Eximated parmachilty CONTACTS gri::ing mﬁlﬂ? g‘i:iuﬁ’g .
X . ﬂ'lydmdlctndmtyi in rilling : ” Hollow Stem Auger
; Somple sacied or lanalyss 1K= primory 2K = sacondary eerenes mw:::“u e Driller: Paul Santes
Siwen lanpb NA Mo recove ¥ e
%l Glmb — ¥ Woler h.::un-m drilling — — = Dushed whara unceriain T\fVaﬂ H:(S::: Ct;mplelicn: ﬂ;:llst%{‘g?x spl&hlocﬁng cop
S Waier level in compleisd val S Hochured wher g ype of Sampler: spoon
Com samele e O (Total Depth): 215 foet
7 797 % BORING LOG-—BOl’Il‘Ig B-14 (Momtormg'melfmy | BORING

B-14




2ll2sand——hel

2" sch 40
PVC casing
wilh .02" slols

:i

Blow Count
PO ppm)

3
i
2

LEEEEESEELLE

GRAPHIC LOG

Jw, Fuaks . »
‘.ﬁ-‘?fif ‘;&?.. o
d ku i &.

Etn‘q.'l- ", ::.,‘
?‘E-""'*"*f?a-;zr..:-
o - LA """’;.':-"Eftﬂ'j.‘?:

.,.. e .J;;.u.e.‘;_:_ra.u 4

ok .*-"';- R
,}y}“ ‘*"*"ﬁd"
: 'a"*?.f.r:-ﬁ'fr

_i"'!f? u*::n.'u: .s.'
f"}:‘;n;‘?q bty iy
L T
T
"'”"-‘r‘"‘"”"{i}’*_‘f f.&,;
'b-.ré';.y'-a‘w’*« ]
l..
fu*"-'-, ﬁgﬁ* .;
4‘.) ,,:1. .,.-.1!1 e.-‘t... f
S
--_-..,u-‘ru.f-ﬂ! v e (

TD@ 2151

No Recavery

plug
balals I s 1ila] ]
Inch Radius ¢ 2l4 8 22
23
24 —
25
26 ==
-
EXPLANATION
B Recovered drilf somple otk mated parmeability CONTACTS:
P 5orpls saclad for chamical anchnia %’ﬁﬁ:ﬁ;d{f‘:ﬂm@, ————  Solid wheee cortain-
E Simnn-ph NA Norwowy T Deﬂodwhmappmximnn
B Grob sample W Waler byval during drilling = Dashed whers uncertain
2

=’

Waler bevil in completad well

s Hachured where gradatienol

DESCRIPTION

¥4 Clayey SILT (ML); brown; Wit med. suff - stiff

PROJECT NO. 17068.02

] 11/93

BORING LOG—Boring B-14 (Monitoring Well MW-4)
Former Chevron Service Station No. 94930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard

Castro Valley, California

BORING

EB"I 4r




LOCATIO
- 1

N MAP

-
Castro Vallay Biva ~ GF-1

Wibeam Ave.

i

L

PAGE 1

PROJECT NO. 320-156.1A
LOGGED BY: CWR

DRILLER: ECA

DRILLING METHOD: PNEUMATIC
SAMPLING METHOD: GEOPROBE
CASING TYPE: NA

CLIENT: CHEVRON

DATE DRILLED: 1-25-96
LOCATION: CASTRO VALLEY
HOLE DIAMETER: 2"

HOLE DEPTH: 1€’

WELL DIAMETER: NA

BEEEERNENEEENEETEN

L g

P e 1 o134

SLOT SIZE: NA WELL DEPTH: NA
) WELL PACK: NA CASING STICKUP: NA
4 2
w o
E £ o i
WELL S5 E =&
cowpierion| |28 g% e EE 1k LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
O O 12 51} =
28| = |fz| L [35 & |
| o C ASPHALT - 5, BASEROCK 2"
... Backdilled SANDY CLAY: dark yellowish brown; low plasticity;
. With ] / 80-85% clay; 15-20% medium sand yellowish brown
..  Grout in color; rare black specks; no product odor.
- —:& Mst | 303
:m h: Mst-
B ] Wi 1135 @10 as above; yellowish brown; low plasticity;
_" 50-60% clay; 20-30% medium to coarse sand;
| 10-20% fine subangular gravel; manganese oxide
- Mst- specks are common; no product odor.
- Wti 92

@15 as above; low plasticity; no product odor.

BOTTOM OF BORING AT 18'




LOCATION MAP

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. |BORNGNa

-1 PAGE 1 OF 9
Castro Valley Bivd PROJECT NO. 320-156.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
- LOGGED BY: CWR DATE DRILLED: 1-25-96
gitn ) iy DRILLER: ECA LOCATION: CASTRO VALLEY
GP-2|e< l’% : DRILLING METHOD: PNEUMATIC HOLE DIAMETER: 2"
Eli= SAMPLING METHOD: GEOPROBE  HOLE DEPTH: 1¢'
é CASING TYPE: NA WELL DIAMETER: NA
= SLOT SIZE: NA WELL DEPTH: NA
. WELL PACK: NA CASING STICKUP: NA
ME I T.
o b = i e
WELL = § = 4B
COMPLETION 7 E’ % % Ef [k § - LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
HHEEE T HE
Sacifiled ASPHALT 4%, BASEROCK 1-1/2'
a‘r;'wthe - 2 CL | SANDY CLAY: dark greenish gray with olive mottllng,
Grout - ' low plasticity; B0-85% clay; 15-20% 8
‘J!SZ 4 alcite re nent along rootholes;
- 8
- L @10': as above; yellowish brown; low plasticity; 60-70%
] 12 clay with silt; 20-30% medium sand; 0-20% fine i
B subangular gravel; manganese oxide specks are
", 14 - common; some olive mottling; no product odor,
] 16 @15" as above; more orange to color; low plasticity:
N manganese oxide specks; no product odor.
i 18
- BOTTOM OF BORING AT 16'
— , 20
-~ - 22
n - 24
— - 26
— — 28
e - 30
- 32
-t 34
— 35 ;
= 36
— AL
- 42
- 44

|




LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |BORING NO. GRS
o Lk 1 PAGE 1 OF 1
Casiro Valley Bivd PROJECT NO. 320-156.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON .
Nl m— N| LOGGED BY: CWR DATE DRILLED: 1-25-96
sl 1 | 4275 I | | | DRILLER: ECA LOCATION: CASTRO VALLEY
S l DRILLING METHOD: PNEUMATIC  HOLE DIAMETER: 2
Efli=t SAMPLING METHOD: GEOPROBE ~ HOLE DEPTH: 24
GP-3[e E CASING TYPE: NA WELL DIAMETER: NA
s SLOT SIZE: NA WELL DEPTH: NA
WELL PACK: NA CASING STICKUP: NA
= e E o | W
WELL €= < B 2|2
cowiemon| (B8] (E¢| Ee [gE % e LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
29| & |8a| BE ik & | 3
- Beckiiag ASPHALT 4 BASEROCK 1-1/2'
— e 2 CL [SANDY CLAY: brown; low plasticity; 75-85% olay and
C Grout | silt; 15-25% fine to medium sand; no product odor.
e = 4
= "z Mst| 5
— - 8
= 7 /
= Mt 4 10 @10 as above; yellowish brown with light olive gray .
i / mottling as dominant color; low plasticity; 60-70% clay
= 7 / with silt; 20-30% medium to coarse sand; 0-20% fine
Ny Mst- subangular gravel; manganese oxide specks; no
i wil g product odor.
- / @15" as above; yellowish brown with some light
! / olive gray mottling; low plasticity; manganese oxide
18 /
%

: specks; no product odor.
— 20
- 2
24
- - BOTTOM OF BORING AT 24"
e = 28
o b ”
Eoo- :
i - 32
—- 34
- - 36
n F 38
— — 40
N _ 42
i _ ”

f




LOCATION MAP PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC, |EORING NOGEEEIS :
1 1 PAGE 1 OF 1 :
Caxlio Vailey Bivd PROJECT NO. 320-156.1A CLIENT: CHEVRON
—_— LOGGED BY: CWR DATE DRILLED: 1-25-96 &
sl 1 | 475 I:] | | DRILLER: ECA LOCATION: CASTRO VALLEY :
Z ili DRILLING METHOD: PNEUMATIC HOLE DIAMETER: 2" %
El|*= SAMPLING METHOD: GEOPROBE  HOLE DEPTH: 18.5' P
2 CASING TYPE: NA WELL DIAMETER: NA i
= SLOT SIZE: NA WELL DEPTH: NA &
GP-4je WELL PACK: NA CASING STICKUP: NA 2
lat 2 g w i
WELL b % ol a .
O al=z W = e
HHEEY HEE _
Backiilled ASPHALT 4"; BASEROCK 1-1/2' :
o 2 CL | SANDY CLAY: dark yellowish brown with light olive :
Grout | gray mottling; low plasticity; 70-80% clay with silt;
= Dp- 4 15-25% medium sand; trace coarse sand; manganese
- Mst| 22 oxide specks; no product odor. g
- 6 :
N
i M| 99 10 @10 as above; dark greenish gray with light greenish :
i gray and olive gray mottling; low plasticity; faint product
g 12 odor. 2
1 | wmst| 15 1 %
: 18 @15" as above; dark yellowish brown with some
i light olive gray mottling; low plasticity; less sand;
=4l 18 manganese oxide specks; no product odor. i
| 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 18.5
- 22
- 24
— 26
— 28
= a0
- a2
= 34
— 46
= 38
- 40
— 42
- 44




WELL LOG (PID) I\PROJEC~2\6-CHAR61--—\6119-\611967\611967~31611967~11611867-BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 11/15/10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107 BORINGIWELL LOG
o Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax (916) 889-8999
CLIENT NAME Chewron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME VP-1
JOB/SITE NAME 9-4930 DRILLING STARTED 18-Cct-10
LOCATION 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __18-Oct-10
PROJECT NUMBER 611967 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) ___NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand-Auger/Direct Push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3.25 inch/2 inch SCREENED INTERVAL 5.375 10 5.5 fbg
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __NA ¥
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
= o -
» = = Q
E (32| u |gEsl 9|5 Q¢
s 9 % o E & a % % 9 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E |3_: WELL DIAGRAM
o mo = o= o
z o < i 3|0 Ju
i et 3" Asphalt 03
::::E:?] FILL: Silty GRAVEL with sand; brown; dry.
B Hoteled Concrete
Peleded
I Retedel
Reteted
2e%e%e%
L 1 — ededed
Redete
Roeed
- . B
[XX%]  Color change to grey at 1.25 fbg.
S ofeels Portland Type
1
— 2 g
[= T 1/4"-inner diam,
Nylaflow®
=3 tubing
B T Hydrated
Bentonite Gel
l— 4 —
3" Dry Granular
— 5 — Bentonite
g 11/2" stainless
B T steel diffuser
5 — Monterey Sand
#2112
— 7 —
- 8 —

Continued Next Page

PAGE 1 OF 2




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107 BORINGIW ELL LOG
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Telephone: (916) 889-8900
Fax (916) 889-8999

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORINGAVELL NAME VP-1
JOB/SITE NAME 9-4930 DRILLING STARTED 18-Oct-10
LOCATION 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __18-Oct-10

Continued from Previous Page

WELL LOG (PID) I\PROJEC~2\6-CHARG1—16119-\611967\611967~3'611967~11611967-BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 11/15/1C

a =
—~ = (D] =@
E (22| & |Hz.| 4|8, G& |
= o= = wh o O | ION f—: T
= =] o ElLel & o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTIO| EE WELL DIAGRAM
o |@a | = |[x &% 2 n
o o < 2o S

@& ©a

ST . T SIS S 9.0
CLAY: Grey; moist; medium estimated plasticity; very fine

E 4 sand.

2.0 VP-1-10 10 /

Hydrated -
Bentonite Chips

—12— CL

195 VP-1-12.5

5.0 VP-1-15 [ l
15____% ____________________________ 150

Bottom of Boring
@ 151hg

PAGE 2 OF 2



Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900

Fax. (216) 889-8999

BORING/WELL LOG

67-BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 11/15/10

WELL LOG (PID) I\PROJEC~2A6-CHARVE1-—\6118-\6119671611967~3\611967~1161 19K

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME VP-2
JOB/SITE NAME 9-4930 DRILLING STARTED 19-Oct-10
LOCATION 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __19-Oct-10
PROJECT NUMBER 611967 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand-auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3.25 inch SCREENED INTERVAL 5.375 t0 5.5 fbg
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA 2
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
— o -
%) = = Q
E [zE| u |ZlEs| 9 |Zo Q€
2 9 = o o & & @ Lo LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION I'Z" |-'£- WELL DIAGRAM
o |83 | = |g &% & |&- 1
o Q b 0] ol
" Asphal
i 3" Asphalt 03
FILL: GRAVEL with silt and sand; brown; moist.
- Concrete
b— 1 —
- Portland Type
| | 11
— 2 —
- 1 1/4"-inner diam,
Nylaflow®
— 3 tubing
Hydrated
= 7 Bentonite Gel
[ L i
S 4 -
3" Dry Granular
— 5 — Bentonite
0 AP < 11/2" stainless
B T steel diffuser
] i [ Monterey Sand
I i e ' B4 of Boring
@6 fig
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
10969 Trade Center Drive Suite 107
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Telephone: (916) 889-8900

Fax: (916) 889-8999

BORING/WELL LOG

-BORING LOGS.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 11/15/10

WELL LOG (PID) INPROJEC~2\6-CHARE1——\6119-\6119671611967~3\611967~1\611967.

CLIENT NAME Chevron Environmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME VP-3
JOB/SITE NAME 9-4930 DRILLING STARTED 19-Cct-10
LOCATION 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard, Castro Valley, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __19-Oct-10
PROJECT NUMBER 611967 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER PeneCore Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hand-auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER 3.25 inch SCREENED INTERVAL 5.375 to 5.5 fbg
LOGGED BY C. Benedict DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA AV
REVIEWED BY J. Kiernan, PE# C68498 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS
s [a] =)
E |22 | o |5 z.] 9|2 o€
g z o |G Esl o |EQ Py
= 9 5 o e % a & Q LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E E WELL DIAGRAM
o |88 | 2 | 8% 2 |z° &b
o Q & U] oX
3" Asphalt 03
B FILL: GRAVEL with sand; light brown; moist.
T Concrete
L 1 —]
E " Portland Type
E ] 11
— 2 —
= 7 < 1/4"-inner diam.
| Nylaflow®
— 3] tubing
Hydrated
i 7 Bentonite Gel
| I, i
- 4 —
3" Dry Granular
— 5 — Bentonite
b L |t 1 172" stainless
B 7 steel diffuser
i T i <o [ Monterey Sand
T S i e S e ’ Héfl0 of Boring
@ 6 fbg
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EGG CRA 7 Site: FORMER CHEVRON Engineer: J.BOSTICK
Sounding: CPT-1 Date: 9/11/2007 09:34

SBT
12

Re (%)

200

—
&
P = = = -
=
&
D .
— o — i
|
|

B e e T T e e 5 S —
g
f ]
S T B | [ T B [ T I O I NEEA NN [ T OO0 R N TR RN AR RN N NN SN

40
Max. Depth: 35.105 (ft)

Avg. Interval: 0.328 (f} SBT: Soil Behavior Type {Robertsan 1980}
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